SIEMENS
Mobile

SIEMENS
Mobile

Designed for life

C65
CVe65
CTé65




b= 5= 31 RIS 2 FHREE e, 57
E S ) 2T BRI e 58
BB SAR - B (ICNIRP) ....ceue.. 59
FEHBRIER e 8 HEEE e 60
B RAME B A PINES ... L - 1= 66

—RERETR
#“EIiJ ............

BIANTHEE ..o
KEIERK
BRI o

AFMEMBREOERFM; - TEIRFREH ML -

www.siemens-mobile.com/c65



2

REEFRER

Z2EESR

LRAM

A 5 I R S A7 B S B TR R B B I o
RIR 1) S /NI A T P9 28 DU 66 P T B R PO A R f B

A Y T R 35 5 0 RO 15
WG ARE fE ik
BRA o BA0AE A% -~ Hih
SE - BEBE P S BH L o

TE) RS THE T B
BAHHITIHE  ANBIEEERE O
TEARER - TR HEHE
W HLARFED 20 2
SYHIEE B o R 17 B ES
I G AR RS S H 2255l
Sak B L R R s o MHBREE
15 BER AR -

SIM AL o s
VERE | i AN S
HE G 53 518

35 2 O 1 e R R A M
EAHEHRER (V) o &
RIFRE & R e B A8 -

9B (5 42H) - RFE
HEH (44 H ) MRREE
A7 308 5 P R
AR E R o WILE TR
FHS B R EC K
G RFE AL DIREIR S T
BRAEE 2255 (5 195 )e
A EYE S ] REE
ZERE - KAMNEGE -

)

HMaRE GEREMF
BN (100% &K )
B FREBER o HHIHE I HE
S A g e R B 2 3 KRR
BIEE - Bl BiE
T HE S LR IRIE o
A — RS Rk B
BB B B AL SR
ifi [Class 1 LED & & (R
% |[EC 60825-1 43 ) |-

i 2 T o AR R
fTEaE M (100% &
K ) B SIM F o AL
T BRI R o i
RO EE AT R RS (R
5 AT D R A SE 1 T R
ZSE RN B AR A R S o

pui




REFBER

EEEMR:

&) HEEmE R e
K |t e b

A7 )y R A o AR AR B R
WA 18 e AW N BB S B3 T
HE B 3 kB Y T8 o

siemens| o oL AR PG P T IR RRGEC 4 ©

Original 3B SR o £ R B T

s HE 5 LK KD RIR T
TRABIE A AHR A -

ANEE I I Er O AR [ R | B s
g I AR PEPT T RO R RRRC A o




4 FRER

FHEE 57

O \q @meEg BEER
BT 22 0 S
ZERE TR
T A A T o

@ [ M/ RAM FEEeE o
o BHS © IR TRIMS o
o SEEE 31 5 2E — ML P A R -
E— T T o
o EEEA TR = '
ﬁﬁ_‘@ Eﬁ ° *;1;&'3% = i&@ §iiiH
S —
o FERBEIEGN T < AR T o

O g
(@) 1 s s oy —

JE FI R R IR
EHHIERT ¢
. B ¥ [ 8 o
® BISERIE TR o
O paRkEE EAH o
® g HE -
O EpEaE -
ERE  GEREMEN
® rmm- © ma
® EE g - 3 R H R T As @ L EED

T E ot
® mrhpsREA K 7 (Hs=) -
G 38 LA IR RN 7T BB AE AR
IR 8 T 4 4 42 S 7 B0 A 1 DO A
(FHEBEETH) -

2004.09.15  10:15

AMRSREE S B

s



FRER

O mExE
BALE - HOMEMmELE )
DLERITHEBE S o IR B K &

PR T 9855

8 —
R ®
SABRAT (IDA)
BAAOBIS
WAR

2004.09.15  10:15

MESWEBE B

Q © ©O® e e

< g

o TERPREIR T IR EEILEE -
W),/ BT A R
(RSB ) -

o BEEACHRHREE UL -
SRS B RS E -

® [ gpwam
FERFRERE R TR L
R/ (B SARSE o

O ERiEHE
U ES B PR -

SHRRRAVIERE

©
® ferm ®————€§>
® #F (REREDHE) <::>
®




6 EREGE
BERBFToR e
BRESR (RE) & WAP
e, 890 WAP Cifs
Sr— §Rs 35 GPRS % WAP
CH #EuE R fI0150 % & WAP s
wEE D ot E
WD smzrzsm Do fstss g
@  Lmme/ =t (2E)
R A LB I o
7 wmwswm DIl summaemo s
CA mpEm N Fmammon
T 8 sk
9 whmohag 7N  KppxE
BT E R [ smmem
D wE BEEWHR (EE)
& prascEm e RN
A mueps = EE L
GV nmavans (ms) =R A
B anmErwEannk N o
Eg?*ﬂwﬁ?@%tﬂ 5 AP 2
T mmome ICE % LR
ARN - -
[ amcs SIS S s
o———— [50  FLfii DRM Pt % st i
EEHETKE
SR
Rk




R
€D sx
QMW = pmm
SqRD WEES
4 Pk e
EATER TSR
B o
X mik
O EE s ks
s B
@ @
VooweE




8 fEAAIRIEfF

{5 R R B9 2 i
JEA SIM &/ &5

iﬁ;ﬂ’]ﬁﬁﬁ@%&éﬂﬁ? EREAEAE SIM
Lo

JBE 5 (M1 £
D> Rk
fi o i B Y
g#ﬁtﬂ%ﬁ%

¥ SIM
A
O T
& -

T T8
Aty @
RN T B
® o

s 1 S A
1035 19 89 411
© HEME
ke

HE

FEBHE TR 2R FE Gl o
KRFBETIE 3 REFHI SIM & o
Ay SIM R 81 - FHEEE
HIRMEHER o

REBLRE

RELH
At H AR IR 58 2 T o ST
B R E A TR » REKE
BRIV HE B A\ IR EE > T
D 2 @B -

\/

75 B W R R I BT ©




fEARIRIE R 9

KB

—FEE FEF M EMAE 2 /N2 1R
BT S8 2 FEH o A E =R T
K +5 B 45 Bz AT
B o ERBE R /RN I U L A
SWﬁ FEBE = PR ES -
R )0 R FE IR A 2R LT HE
W%ﬁo

RIERR

AR ] R A i SR R IR D T
TE ¢ TR I R A A v R AR I
FET > FEBRIRF A & R MR o G
G T B TR R MR B AE I G T B
B b e
SEFGRFH ¢ R 300 43
FEBEIER] + S 250 fE /N

ﬁﬂjiﬁuua & 7N

W%@&Em%m@’ﬁﬁ%%%
R Hh B G B o ML
YEAE RN 2 PO R o 52 g
S S EIAE 3 % 4 N )
EESR LR

125 2 B P B B TR AL 38

BRIEBREMREE TR
ERFMER AR ER (W22)
CIJC .
BB SRR > T e R
BEL o EHEELAERRRH
BRI EE I e O IERER S o
Wt ERGEREDIREE
@ﬁgéfﬁ_f ENERBHEIRE -

HitEHA
TR RGO 2 1 G B o
EBRIEWHRR > BHEkE -

B8 30 B3
FRE R -




10 fEAAIRIEfF

EH i CLIPIt™ 4 3%

f T CLIPIE™ 442 (RS f:) IR
LN EPN=T IR SUFNIVES - AR T

IREEF
BREMES > REBGHE (RE8
H) o MERRTER » 55158 LREA
#HEmA Mt O FRmE
—F @ HENA]BASH o

F MR T EEETAE
TR -

R FH

fegkiz s O @A b4k ME R
L o FERER R T ERAEREHE -
UNSR T AR S T B /NE I ¢ % T AR
TR T S 2 AR B R - o8
aEfE e LB - R
EASH @ o

T B S A S T @ P
DHOHERE > EEIEHRAIE © R
TRIE A BN > kol A R L
EFEMERIL (RE8H) -




BEH/BAKE - 8 A PIN 15 11
BAHE/RE¥E ~ # A PIN 15
BA / BE E— R
HRAEIHE - B E AR
iéﬁ)\ PIN ﬁ'% 8 7E BR A 155 FA T° B I 10 38 22 4 IE T

SIM fr i —ifH 4 = 8 FEHFHI

i PIN #5538 o
ﬁ! g A PIN 75 -

BHENGERERE LB
Ty PIN 5 fi3 B o dico

oo R A DUER
HEHISOITER © T AR

TR AR SRR o
HitER
M PINGE ............ #15H
fEBH SIM 8. ... .. A6 H

K TREMRNS (S0S)

TR EIR A E R B AGHRR T 18 1
HIfEAE38 7 SIM ui A PIN 5
WG > sty U i R
ST ] — s T B
(R A S B e i A 4 BT
fE) o

B’Uﬁfﬁﬁ°
st - RS

| | |

EF ) s BH R (24 /)

SRR > 5 VB ) o

RE A (A /A
B F o BERIAIE WIEH

B o
By =
BT BT R T T RE I ©
N 5 Lo S T T 0
v & ...
R -

B8 SIM g9t dit

B—KHHA SIM IR - w3 SIM f
LB R R @ % - B PER
B o P IKIHEUR R LINTER -
Bk HEERE SIM &R
(25H) -



12 —REERER

— iR fERER
FHRER

RS (A T B B R
i%ﬁ%ﬁéﬁ%#ﬁiﬁw » ilf: L AT BE
BRER -

[ Ut o RN E] e R
RAE S FeALf

A 3 [ R 5, o

AR 5

G AR o

WA T A5 55
7 3l ] A5 38 4 o B
S S T A L o

EEFEIE

HRRE o TR R R

FREZA o K8 7 P R 2

BESEREANER - flangsE
PR~ HR—EREBB A ~ BRAEE
Hﬂﬁ@&%% °

B
faﬁmulﬁﬁﬁm%tﬁff
FH L

PRSI X E 8 o
(.)é :"gé ;m\ *1:—&2‘7]' i
R e AR R o
FHiEE

BHRS E #% o

RIEMIBVLIE » B TYIAR
[FIFILIHE *

AFEET R T R
FHKN o
WHEBH W RE WIS RSN

BURRROLH -



—mREAETR 13

ERAFM

B 242

A P AR — (R E R A = A
ARt DO 5B - A ¢

3 B R A 1 A LB R84 -

+60»> wErmRe

DA ESREIE & T HI B
B 3 EH % o
- ) LR B AR G R

He AR g e R DU (28
W) U0 RigTEME

HEFL e T B R R i
FEE e o RSO -
B #xiRE 52

AT B S 3RS - ISR
AR T i A — 8 S5 10 ) T
—fEThRE ( BIANHESHTIEEA ) -

g DU R E H % o
R

AIHEA BB R
WHEAFHEER > B
DHEASEALF ©

[/ B @

TR
AT PR R AR 1 4

5 -

WMART /TR

7 s wie
Qs
ST
EEl SRR -
e L LR
OUAL © 5T A g T
B
© © O e
8

Bl sz s
RETLHE  THEHE

S oFE AT o



14 RAEIhEE

REIDEE
RIE H 8

6 B E S ) e U D AT O o

B 84 o

e BRSO AR SR -

&E HEREH

W/ EEREMER—EER

MR prEBE -

HRER  FeEs -

B2 AR K
A o

EE/ AR - I

EESE %S A s
W S o

7% RO

L T IN- AR
s 78

7352 R P AL
CFRE R R o

XF@A TOBE

% 8./ BB TO 8 A ko

(BI7H) enyrmgansd
I ) 5 1 0
1S53 o
T Ak
ETRER % 2 flith
SO A B AR B £

i o

=E MURELIREEA & -

Bt B e R 2 W
HORR M ©

ERARR SRR -

RHEERIET
g% S M e HU TS > DA
/EABST— SELRE -
FEEES
=5 B, o
Tl eHET - ERWREE
REGZEES o
Tl MO 1 28 H B R 2 B RHE
T i .
HE e BRI A

SWEE  EMETHE WG

HUIH i A £ 28 H
IREE ©

it A 3 1 (1 2R R
HeMIBR o

EEBEERRIRA

MR RS =



15

i
k>
K3
Fi

A S
BEET

A8 Je SIM & 1] 37 R B 27 2
AR5 1L W A o

FBBISELERBUNEET —ERE
BIt5  LEETREERRA -

RIS E

PIN#S #4609 SIM £ (fAA
FRPIHE ) o

PIN2 5 fei% et B & B8R M
Fe fii A5 % SIM - 22 %
SL T REREZE (5 F B2 o

PUK S 415 o w] 1 o B A

PUK2 8 g2 ity PIN 7% 2 # 5
fi#F SIM 88 o

FHBE RBEENTFE - LAR
AAE 55 1 T3 1 28— 1
ZRRE -

P> REHF
9 PIN &5
> BRI

PIN 5{R &

FE5g— R BABE IR @ HE s I8 A
PIN 5 o AR H0H MLIIRE » (HE R E
M A A P fE b o HLE

S R A R I o
T

M wAPNgE.

REFHA o

EE 5T

®  wm-

7 PIN 15

SE AT PIN 75 5 5 5 14— R

H T 4 % 8 FERERE -
18 BAPING -

e o
BE. @) WA PINGS -

M. @ THEmAHPING -



2 PIN5
> EEETIRE
#5E PIN2 15

(AHE A —E PIN2 #5553
FHURMIIEE ) o #ZIHEE PIN 51y
FH IR 25 BT -

BEFHREB

(B TS )

T ATAE SR — IR T Pl T B 8 IR
WILhRE (PIANE EESR - 55 46 | )
TP 28 S B A RS (4% 8
5) o BEEEEE T AR AlE i A
TR W IR ERIIIRE o

FE = Rl A\ SR TSN SR ek
PR T B 10 A R ) e
WEPRFERIINRE o 2 JLAH VLI - 7%
BENEMFRE DL (FB55H) -

fi2E8 SIM 48

B — 8 = R A SRR PIN 7% »
SIM R & #38EH - FERIRIE R A
R ELRE SIM -R2HHE &M
PUK % (MASTERPIN) o &
T PUK#E (MASTERPIN) » Z555%
IR ES -

Bh LB 5 B ) F 4

FOEEELRF PIN #5326 (%5 15
) o FEBABEIR D BRI RERR o

38 AT B L RSV B TR - Bl
TR FRAE BB N e s o
BRI o

7 s

B F o FHEEABIH -

B st SO BUT B e
FHOK T G B o



XFEA 17

MFE A
A T BMAXF

EEEHTR - B HB BTN
TeRS AR BT

E= B—RTHRATE a
RATA b 525 o ggeEn
WA -

[ C| e — T JH 0 T B 3
TR 5 > HE I B
TR

BEE (Al 17k ) o
#%—TF : fE abc ~ Abc ~
T9abc » T9Abc ~ T9ABC
123 ~ $15 ~ FEIZ MY
o
i BURATEE AR
< BT ERRRET
3Rl TUNER- &
B—RX/EE%
L2200+ ()@
BiE:HHO-
BTz MR = BT

Sn|ee[—[-
m| v[=[—]—

IR

P
[y
T @ BEFT -
% -

WA B %

B
XEFEL (RBRPBET)
MFE@ AL EZREXF
mu

A T9 XF@mAE
TTO ) HTHE M A IS [ 2 HE T 1 I
RSO o

B4 B/ BIEA T9 o

EEBWMANFHES

2277 I S E
EEXTHAE Rk
EEBAEES -

S o

&) T o

,_Gcmvm
— i

o @ L [o[—[—[=

-

9 B5%
E=S



18 XFE#HA

HhXHHEE
1 7 B 1 0 P ) S S o
RXEA K

IR It % 2 P SO A R A
HEMM -

T9 Pt &

T EH

TO FeHagEl

TO i

e -

ERTIWMAXF

@%ﬁ&iﬁl%@?ﬂ#*%%%?ﬁ

~ o

T U B 03 BIAE #5185 = AR ] ¢

B L3R —RAT o

| @ — M Z2 R B 7 45§ Bl 1Y B
TERLE SR LT o

B A BRI R IC AR

T ABRHEIY S0 0 B A B2 TO

15 53 I A IERERI X -

TO XFEH

FAE T BT — AT & S
I SLNES v tiE N

M # T - BHFherE

Wiy » FH— K
I T B
B L o

W — 18 W T R
T T KA
o R EE-

& — 1B =

1 T BT

@ MR A E BB EE
5 B E TS SO
E3si -

TTEN  FIEIR TO U A o

MR A B i 1 - RS
B — T ATRESC T o

Hib&A
B—T : YU LUTFIREE ¢
a%c v Abc ~ T9abc »
T9Abc -~ T9ABC ~ 123 »
WE -~ £8 -
BAE  BURPTERA -
Q RAE : B H #%
(FE17TH) -~

TO® 3 Ak E IS AT — T % TE
MEFr AT : 3% B K OF Bk : 5,818,437 -
5,953,541 - 5,187,480 - 5,945,928
6,011,554 ; hi<= A B %% 1,331,057 &
B B FI| 5k 22384148 5 F vk 421 f: BRI 5
HK0940329; #rjik HLf) %k 51383; ki
%k 0 842 463 ( 96927260.8 ) DE/DK
FI-FR-IT-NL-PT-ES-SE-GB: 7
At B R KBS BRI B A R o

XFE A
YER P XFHAE

MFEAFEETEN  LIMAE
WEE (R SHEEEI) T



it
]
gﬂ
s

FTEER
./ BISHRBES ) ©

SRR T
o T -
FERBRE

ﬁi WSS CAMZED Y
SRR TV B 2 SR o
4 TR

ax

é I L/ 1 T SR

v B e

B Z a5

tq BAT o ERSE— X
TR o

| R S

g osF-

é Yo B RS 0 Ak

v A R .

\'g| BRI o

EEIEX:

EEERE] 00 F 8 & BB L E W
1 s B e D 3o A 958

10 % o

S 094}
EET i A 00 5 0 o
W5 » {50 T 58 1 206 o
555 0 2 D 8 HH
55 o
R

1E15 45 Gt 7 —fEWRE
SRS B 1
SRS o

RERE
G BT

ERERE
2

HiFA

BRI e S o S B

W RBESTHEE ST Z

B EEsEmEAEE
ﬁ/@%ﬁmo

EBWET R (R
?n@ﬁ)°
SERS LSRR T R
MR ABEETRE
ST R ) 38 T
RSP 2R |

$REE IS AT B BHEE o

R

SRR BT 13—

+J°

EEEHE s -




BREEIR

S#IE HEEBEE R & 6
B@I)jﬁb °©

EMBEFEZEER

BB AT

BRE I 8% o

1253 TR EH RIS > Re B
BTN B EE SRS ©

B E 8% o

i TEBEE Z [E YT -

EEEEEI—EaBxRE
SN AT AR ) MR
. BRSHPNER 1REE 0

BEE -
BRI R
B A58 o

. EEEHTNEE
S > B8 MR
*%%E;E%ﬂu%ﬁ o
- EBREGhNEE BEREN0
B

SR ©
BERERTHIACE -

HRERE

R -

B REREm -
= I E

=t ] fest]
R — SRS D L EE o —(EE
hEsEC L
B H S5 BIZRE - H

BRI RS AR T2 o

- WA B%E—-EHnE

@l BEORAE o 58 A B
zt% ...

. BB H IS EES
oo MBEEmE > HIESE
B Er & fk o

EEREER

ﬁ’ FE ARG ARG E > T — kTS R
% NEs R EaE o

#5235 (DTMF)
8 AR 25 S 5 RS ) o

BB E 8% R 1 2
DTMF 3545 o



REBEE 21

RIS
© L)

> REPIfE

BEREN

BT R L R TR . GBS

S ) ZORHEAGRE -

ﬁ=/3 IR — 6 R
v

B (s0) @ -
FIEER

FREE -

BAS (FUBHE22H)
BES (FULHE2A4H)

TRExHE AR E
F T 5 — 5 0 1 A
AP P s 3 o
1E £ B8 BUR T A 10 H RS 1
B 44 5 o

) B A B 8
@R

FEART BT $ g — R
SRRRAE 0 AW W] 6 ST RE
(PIntE > AHE) -

TES

L E AL SIM ko i —FEEE R
e A —{E B35 EHS - SIM & By
FhE TR R S — AT o

Bh
BALECHA R DU R A
E 55— GSM T o HEORETH
Eg%}# » KT BRI AS
2 o

) A5 5 RV R Y LA A 1
IR o

B3 #%-T-

HpFR

4 R B SRR NS HR A B
pxigEde (vCard) o

> 0]] B\ G/ EE
BIBEE o

R¥HE

HBHHE 23 H o



22 EEE =

B £
EH TR 5 1000 FEH - 05
— 2 0 7 % O A A O DL
B o LURARSMKFER AL 2R} o i
45T B R P
AP BERL o

HI8EH

ST EL MR B 45
BRI R L B
ER

S A <

SRR TR A ©

TN AZ R} ©

o % A JE W A — i i

EARR YN

Bhn LR o

SR BAR :

B4 HEE -MEHEN&ER
(5523H) -

ik At i A 52 Bk 1 38 3
LT ¢ #7581 BREESR
W BERSME:

=l REEh o fm e A E
HI o
fEsiR® « FHREELR
AR H i — KIR R -

Ela e —IEE R B E R -

R B B B BRI Y Ak

B R LB HEER

& o

B @ @ ©

SERAR (L / SRS AL
SR AT B

HfpED
Fof)  WIUREBHN -




EEE k21 23

BER/BESEH
® BIREEA B (7 £ B
AT) o

PI/ @ mmmTmTH -

@  mw-

BATEIR

ST TR A B -

SEEN

©  HBEAH (AR
AT ) -

PIE/@ R HFH MK

A i )

o  EmmAM nunER

f LT R i

ﬁ! HE

BT —£&#

©  MBEAH (AR
AT) -

P8/ ¢ tubm mEmmme s
=TV R (s) m -

158 LB
USRS o1 5 LS - 45 @

SER (LA

B EEIR
I FIRF LT 2 » 0P TS
rIThE -

B % -
BRABED . R R B
SR 7R W —
A -
BRI e RSN E
SIME sIM+ (mEaEH) »
EA HEST B I (5545
B SEa (5 30K)
92 S S50 S T
HE °
CHMMETIAE - 35255 14 7))
B¥il

ARFBENCT T O MEH - AT
A AR 23 IR KB SR o AT

2 7 AL -

) B S A (R
XF) e

<BH > RIE (TR OFITIE

. BB 1 ) o

e SEEEREAL -

BES R

il

HESHHA2H -



24 TEE

Ein ég
EEhd (SIM &) NHYE L@ 8k
W& LR T FE R ©

8 E#

S O 1 A 5
B R 5
KF) -

SRIT < FREH > o

BRI A -

(.)CD(. ©

1 A il A & R B B
LTPNG=p A
R E5
85 A 3 BRI R A RC A I RS o
IR A BRI 0 B R
1 o
&5
WAL F R/ B -
B
FHARAE « RER TR
W G Bk — W OB A R

(VIP) -

I B HhES

FEEE : SIM

FRER A SIM - ] 3% 3 5 Bk 5 IR 77 7E
—{EZRE A (SIM R R )
(FREPIN27E) -

SCERAREE ¢

B B — EER o T
ST R R B IR T R SR R o

H— T UABEHOER -
Hitb &,

Fof)  HIYREENK o
BSR4 19 71

ﬁﬁ(ﬁe EFEH)
CECEE R

TR 28 — M8l 57 RS R
K/ SR o

SRAE A -

2 ( J

1]
2 )4

A



BEE 2

gEEHN

it BEEh T e — HE o

CJ

v

I #-oTe

SE/ @RI MEAM -
A4

MR e
BT e
BREEEIR

DU ZhRE vl 45 f - ZH AR mi IR
ME °

FEIEE R

WRE S EmATARBERNE
BHE R E K

SEERE  EHE AR EREE

& 84 o

HBs: 0 B A 55 - Ui,
LhAE R PIN fE {33 o

EA SRV
(% 45 ) sE
(#30H ) s
EEORHIHEE o

1)

(R 2 EH 14 H) -

<YK E >

® PR R SR IR < 45
AR > o
< RS >

AT DAL BER TN T AR ) SR
(PIINfEIE ) DAEEHEE I -
<VIP EEIRHS >
BURREAFAE VIP I B EE R

<SIM EFEEHRES >
fafi 7 75 SIM -2 7 35 9 749 119 20k} b ]
TEH T GSM T LAt o
<SIM REE RS > gl

B W B Rk SIM &
Y — M8 S PR I K o B SR S
A PIN2 5 o



26 BEERCEE

B EHRC £

EEE RIS RS M (R R o

>0
SRR -
BRSm AL EC 8% ©
SRR EE RS o

g 2 )4 @ 0( )4 @

1BITEERIRAS o
F— fl B30 35 Uk P AT A7 10 fE =R ES

EERERE gl
SN FEE N R - i o)
PO H TR U HREE -

SEES TS E

EERTRH

H9) th FT CRE 2 o

EEHHRS

I EL D A2 S 1 4 P 5 o
TEFFHBI T AT B A -

EIREE

FITH B 5E GO 8k I A S R B o

EER: /EEE
Ao ] 3% 7 AE A G B e BE R AE R R B
B -

D> =/ mw
T

HIREERS - A MIHE
ML - HRBE
R

HREE

B E 8% o

o

S S L o

CHEE

81 A 9 B LG R 2 o
B EBIRE

FF ok 9 SIM - ] 2 5305 4 3

MR 1) T B 8 1 RE R 2 R ET B IR
R -

BERAR
H By HUR AT A5 bl 2 et o

G5E R

E o

e



FRAEH 27

T& W] ST ANV R A AR Y B P

Wh/ %R AW

o BN R MR AR - B
b/ B B B S R PR R K o

o USBHERTEREA -

B
+[0]

%
o TP T RSB AE B o

HE LgEsEN (EHE) gk
A —TEE THEN (RER
H) ¢

632
QD  memm

ERD “Fm

4 SR P YA

1E T B AR I b f8 5 S A Ut
IR RS 1 A % iR H o
B R iy R [ 4 R R
fEAE7ETE) ) T Rk 25 52 © T EEE

18T 5 1 SR A B SR A L AT
HIEA -

SERE

#®E
® -

SR T B
©® g&

Ittﬁﬁ)#f?ﬁ‘??ﬁ#ﬂ%l?ﬁﬁ~f@%$@ ~ Hill
FeREH] o ANEER A 0 G525 I
H# ($£28H) EPE’J;’:EE"

IR
@ BT
e R -

ALY T
Tum R AR A0 >
SR T AR ER > Flan ¢
&
EP :
vﬁﬁ?ﬁ"“ “a‘%ﬁ’] BB E AT ]
REETREZ K o

2|



28 FRAR

BIYtE (BELfE)

TR PR BT b @

TSR o PO A 1E M 2 AR

Tl B 5 0 £ 35 45 2 9 9 0 P (0 R

HE o 35 T R o

4 B K K8 TE 7E 6 PR K RE S
B PO o

BRI 2% R & o

R ETR
DU Db R 45 8+ A B AR
i -

#HIE B H #% -

BRE =S AELL
AR L

] B B b B

SRR BRI o
fERARRE
BEERE- 5E M-
SBISAIREE
BEERSE fERIEAKY 15 Bk
FEE TR o BRI
# 5 P 15 o e i —
PR — SRR o
BT
BERE =R 54
(BTN » 2B 14 )

LS

H&EHR

@ FEEZE IR - Sk AL
. TR AR 2 DA B R

HPEE (44 51) -




AEER 29

AEEE
K=

1 4 o 2 [ P9 & T A R
S o B TR e R — R H
R R REERIFFSE (55 6 7)) »
AL b 5 v R [ A0
N — BT A -
HERTOR T 7 W g
B — AR - BT B B
AR o 15— B BIRR AR IR 2 72
(EEED) » T B 520k
R HURTESLH BB AW B
N o

ERAFER > B ATERUTWEE
FREL

5EH - SIREEAEA

RGAL

RIS IEEEMEA - RIERE - K
BEERE TEKRERE  REX
AR - EEEHENTAL -
BRI
#E-BF BEER -TERBA-

LEHE
AR KSR S W55
SR AE Y flE] s B o

+CA+ ypE

> EEREEA -

BN S HITEE -

A2 =w

> BB -

i ERHITE B

A3 > ki

> EERR S -

oK R 2 B O
+C3 2@

> SRR E A -

Bl S TS o

W] LT S DR 2

B E °



30 FEARE

= =T =S/Lr2=

WBIETE

TR R B S0
B2 (% 760 500 ) « St
Mo RIS S T M
TN (FEEE HEMERS ) o It
94 » T R A o

wmE/{EE
+03 > mean
» BT
= AT ORA2EE
P17 H) - EARSXE
HITHRE ©
s s
/ P58 1 6 36 9/ S R
Eni%%gﬁﬁvfﬁk~ﬁ%

LR et RS bl
DGR -

13 7RTDEE

BRREEE

A2 I 0305 3 B0 40 B
Bt  GEALHE » S A T
AR (RIERERL 5 12

&

°

y

SCEN TEET S

BT H 8% -

O BIZEARRE -
EELEER

NEBHE  AEES  #
BB - FAOE A
AR

SV o

R o BT L ET AR
i B 5 — Y o

2( )4 @ 2( )4

BB T B 2 -
HRENEDE/ ARRE
(SRR TR B 1 A

Aap o

FREERNEEE - HHEHE R

BEE:
R ZR G BR

TR o

gf%ﬂ@iﬁ*ﬂr@*&bﬂkﬁ

B %
&3+ mnaEn

7 9 B e TR 0
A -



REEERE 31

BHHAEAA
ST, TN ) A R —
flEBe e AP T AL o

BT H 8%

gz mEe
I
R L

C SRR -

BRI X R TR/
L 2 P SR R 2 1

BAIAMEER K -

B R L EEAM R R

—fEFT R -

Yt [E E B o & R R

HIREI R -

F BRI —E I 0
FEAREE -

® BATTABE B R L -

v

=

Fl e won
© o SIM R -
B -

E7E
A5 51 O O B R o
NSO P 4 I BRI X
©
BT
EAER
+CA+ pemE

> EARE > GRE
T A — RS 16 B0 © 5
2,y o B 2N B B B
B - [EE AL R B — H
RIS o
R ELE
+CA+ pemE

> EARE > GRRTH
ekt % TR 5 (EIGA © A
RSP F S BT AL 2 10
BB

TE 2 [ B DI RE ©

BB -
. sz - 305 AR
e B LB T4 o



32 SRR

Hh =
Z 1ERCREER
ZIRBRRSEA ARFS T R T~
R RBEERE-MFESENES
PR 28 53 — {17 B 65 -
RIS FHGE I E » B G
F 52 B 19 £ B8 L s KR —
BEF NG RFELA &8
FUE o btk - S F B A E
BRI % SRS AR o

RE
S5 5 0 5 P 2 M A8 R P9 75 7
B o AL SN o
W& SO~ — W P — M o
00 el PR AL T AR
S BRI ERE > 12 5 ) -
REEENSIEEMGEA
SCA > mEr
T 1
W BRI S
F—ER
<EBF> o

HURE frIhEE s AR R
ARARH

<EBE>

<Y=F>

B o

HUREEIEE: MAES
#E

R o
HURCFERIThRE (AR 2
EHEATH) ©

Bl H #% -
R S B -
1 H 7 e b R TR
% IR ©
SRR
SN
RN
MBS IREEE ¢ FEEA

Iz AT —
Ho

MR 218888 ¢« MERE
R E A ©
ZIRIEMARE : Hin
BANHER -

R REIRAEE © BOE SIS
IR R RE A 28

DRSS B F
eI
BIE o WA— A
I R R -

WABRN2H (RT

—%&) -



EX L 1E) 3
fEmE  avspmmase.  (FR
* WECRR I o o S AR E © %
ARE T % BER A @ R AR R L o
WRE B &t gmgﬂﬁéﬁiﬁﬂlﬂ% o s o
XFAERS LS T ﬁ%ﬁ%%ﬁﬁﬁ%;
4 (Aund) - Greetings from Munich
B BT B G WA
s XFEEE +1234567654321 |
* NFHR K\
cEAESR 85KB.
CEPSEAEIRE > 2B 14 )
LR &R
YCA> SHMBREE = A RA S BREER
Dpiuk: i L o CINR (= 4 A - i A—1E K E % B AR o
I % LB AR » 5008 1 — (0T % ﬁfj _ g - ;ﬁ 5?;@1 "
%ﬁaﬁ%;iZﬁWM ° ML AT A7 T RN ARASEE
B W SR O AR .
I 2 0 — 1 25 D08 3 e ) )
SR o 5 A T T 18
BB Bl R TR AL 8 AL o
7 o EZ RESIHALN o



34 SRR

2R8I
FEEE S
EFES 32 % LA A
EEde 15 S w B LR i M
% ILBU A, o
b R AT D e
WIfE o
DA 0 A 8 47 15 2 W 6 4
HEA A o
DIABHE  HrR R
L
Y
cEERE
ZEEMA RS BEEINE
RE Ekuﬁ@ﬁ&(ﬁ)
ELie

EBRLEEA  Hr SR %
W E R R —EfE A

(EREEREDIRE 2 FH 14 H) ©

2

DX / DK i 5 b 38 e s B —
mg%%%%ﬁﬂ/ﬁﬂ
PHE -

Oy WK RERE (8
35 B ) i » ST,
KA R B e
WA (KR ) -

£ T BB I 5 % IR

Tl T

B4 s <

SEE:

ST e — 18 S A AR -
Bt 1 -

SRR AE -

o BT —H-

© e LR [ 8 T B A
B » 45 e

. E A B ©
C) R o
@/ s

LIERRIIE e % R Le
B A IREM AR o

FE: HHSHREMEIRELL -

FHA T BREFHEANER
R 2 BRI R R
LUKB %75 °

B BB o



2L LB 35

¥ TE

+E3» meaE
> SsERi
> miEmE

ZIRRCRIENER TS -

SEFTRYE 6 16 S BB FU o S
SEHE PR E MR« S
BRI - 5
AL ST 1 AT A o

C SR 5 BB RS -

B AP IS -
B R

B 1 2 o

B - 6T BERTE

RAF®RE

TE RIS & A B SR A R E £ 1 1
I ELR S

IREEHE AR 9 % BT
B L -
RRES R
REL _mwRw g
HEBR R LB R
2 5 1 00

FEHH 1B

3 /B~ 6 /\BF S 12 7\
B 1X 128
=AfE*

" R AT R AT IR
e IR

A= Waki]

HEE :
B IE

BR

— (B SR
TR B ) o
M 5 B 0 5 I8
AR ICBAI T -
R

7 B 55 52 B 10 % O
B -
PRBI 4B ELE

AE B 15 48 P9 37 B 3
SERE S BEMBATL -
FHHR
FURELBAITUL -

R % 1848 O L I
KA i BARRAE -
a5

FR5

B® A
="



WIS F E5 (R » KA T 5
R R b=t Y

o 0T B B SOR A i
BT

o EEREEE

o WEL LB o

105 B L5 1 U MG TR S 3 -

Uy

AX e °©

RE o]
GNINEA e o S BN e
HFRES SRS

T IR T s 2
SR> gemE

> EEEH

mm

A 3 5 17 9 R R SRS 0 K2
EEE%I°
HERBHISRIB

ST fr WP IR o
Y BERE

> HEH

> BUIKRERS > B
A TR IS+ o e
AR -

BREE gl
HRUR R T TR S @2
T

R o
B

D] s -
B

T — A B WA R E o
BTSSRI - T S -
R (%ﬁu@ ,
IR — KB EIER
ﬁﬁ)em”m¥ﬁ¥%
i i o Al R
FBEEE (370

EREY R
-’8-’ nﬂ% nSLII.
> R RS
ﬁ%%%%%@%ﬁ??ﬂﬂﬁ% (&
C MRREE) o B CE B
%uﬂ% » IR SEE B B R R AR T
&P B i SEE B BE RIS ©



LiBnRg 37

LR aE

A A8 A B A B SR R T Y B A 0 58
S 17 Bl C & A T 1 1 B S 9 T T ¢
FTEY o BLA o AER] T HGH A B E AR
ABENFH - BTRETRE LI r%
ST FR A R AR R RS o

A B A

+@ mmmsn

A B AR © VS DL
HRIGRARNE) (FNARESET
HEYE 38 B ARELTHROE
SR — SR )

BERBEHK

B E 4 -

L w0 o4 T
H (H38E) -

B 5T 17 15 T B I 1
A5 AR o

5 5 A—{f URL (-

EHBA  mEHWA NG o

BERABLE BRI AR E
= URL> L1 {5 %87
/T o

0% %ﬁx~m%;mm
o

SR g&@ﬁ@m%m@

= R =Wk
TR R R E > B
R E -

BT Bl (4538 H ) o

ERBER R o

HRER

ﬁ’ 504 L DA TR A S

P v 5 o

TEABRABEIRE
o HEEE(EEE o
e RE  EBh/ BAPARE -

 H—TF EEE

o - BEEL 4/ Tk
Y /i
S EC



38 LiRge

BB NAEERTR

Qo Hm 4w
&% s Qs GPRS:g

LT B 25 13 2T
T

)
&

sy

® OPENWAVE~

BMABAFT
<[] mEEE ST -

lglj %g A II.

+@ mrEn
B I 8 -
B B
e

- &l

3{%} TRRE
BN e
4

o

iz
Ay
°E

|

RIBETE

N
7

ORHE
&

TrE O\
HEE  Rsat
Gl

b

B B
;: %j,“
o I
[
e
i

e

3

gf

i

% o

&g 7
= S
FW OB

W (i

W
Bk mu
Ka
fit
° TRy

p e
QW
olesy
=
» 3

e
ROEINE -
ERRERN
A B e
BIREE %

R s
BB

=

BigTE

A28 15 F R 0 S IRA0 B6 L 0
{E0 RS F i 1 9

W RS AN T
ﬁﬁ@ﬁ*@ﬁ%ﬂﬁ%ﬁﬂ@%ﬁ

RIERE ©
@ IR o
REBBBE R o
FERETHRTH
P R A

IR o 100 {E S 5 B R
s o

=8
@+~ ==

EMT T RIEET AN URL
Bk o SARTfREAFHTRY AR o ST AR
ST S L ER -




LiBnRg 39

05 5 X% FE A B ¥5

TR 375 3t A9 % e B £ A 350 K
ME RIS o T E ke B A2 X
<z EMBWREFERNFEL -
K% BT HE IR SR IR SRR R -
A 2 e AR X e ol B T e R SR AE
TR L o SRR R E B R E R
HTEE
www.siemens-mobile.com/c65

SeRIGH
W I WAP 858 (55 38 )
AR E (A4S ) o

T
ARIE 2 5 2 0 BB R AR
R AR EOE

> e/ R

B TR fE N HEE URL RS &
S E R R BIA R RS
TR AL o

TE#H

o B R EE N

v URL -

B WAP 1% 50 33
URL -

HER
WAP o] F 26 T e R e i b iy i P 2 =X
CUNgnEg ~ sk - Bk - BEE) o Tk
BT AR Al S s B B
%%éﬂi% Java™ IhEEM 1T B B EE N
TP T IR AR AR IS AT B R B A
i JE P A 2 B A fi] S 0, 2 7 T 2K 7 5
et 28 PN £ B R B9 B A I T R R ] B %
R o BB E R NEE
DIRETRIR o W6 E 3 28 A7 AR 0 AX R i
JE 2 AT A I AR (T 8 2K ~ 1855 R A fi
TRBE & BB > B AT o] p 72 {65 P I 4 i P
2 ST 38 B AT o) P o 1 e T
1 g o

S Bl EROERISR » 4 P AR o R 12 7
TE ) (R 52 T RE & 70 AT MR A 1 st/
BT A JE A 15 L T B8 K o S AR B R i
MEERIE nJRE G 2k -

A WS B A EE TR
SEHE AR S o FHIER ) RF A B HE
& (DRM) » 2 0 o] 7 7 55 5
WAP "I s (4 {8 51) 1 i 2 39052 At N AR AL
FERER B o IR Rk e A AR X
TEE AL PRI TR > A5 5 B o i
BREHERE -

TG '] AS R 38 B HE DR 5032 52 AT o] 5 Bl %
PR T T B A NN B ) 2
HEAR AL R B B o A B LFF A 0 G55
M TATEEREE B R AR

N EREAREN -

T & BhiE
+Q+ Tam=

FRIEAE T BRI A B )



8
K3
Fi

JU r==

X KE

IRIEETE

23+ mmEE

YT 5 B L 45— 1 T B

BUSREA  PIAIRT RS R

IR AR -

o KT T TR
HERUBERE - il SRR L
LA R — IR - REIE
RS B A HRER

o WTRE R AR (<&
F>)oe

o B T B R AT B

S LR n B R -

RIBEREZRE®E
5] L % 1 05 8 A A N —

e A BB R -

C SRR U -

BIPSH SRR E R
f& -

BN g B — R ) DO RE 9 T
B o SERIIRERE L1 » ek ol B
BERGE H ko RBRET AT S —
&l 3% -

ERAEX

S PR P P SRR  AE T
B A TR % B
SV BB (ARA2% TR

EH) o
H#iE

SUR B0 I B R V5 P 7 A
BESERGE S & HBEE (2%
TECH: ) HUEEHT) o

B 1% R R R

FrERsS s (EEITH M) 1
25 MARB 0B o Wi n g
MR R L -

EL

° U

ez -

KRR % 2 P L
DUB B UL RS = T
EABRIH -

—MRAEX
T KOE SRR > B R ERE
ROER BB EHTEH -



=N 4

£
A3+ =5

G — 18 23 8 6 P 2 ) T A SR
FHE o H— T RS > (A K
LIEAEWITIRE - BIANGARE ./ BBy
#- ”EEE’@% RS - B

H 515
- HE#HHESE -

/ B
i%ﬁ%@?ﬁ@%ﬁ@% » DU RLiE s
206 o AE T IRERERE (55 39 H ) =
T TR E e TR o e
T BYRE E B MR R o

CELE
o SR
S 2 R S A

ﬁ?%ﬁ

EEREXTFNES - GEERE
b ﬁiih » TR A SR B PR R
RHCES -

X AE
TR E W EE B R ERBEN - T
BTG (T ) BT
EHRERHEEWES ¢
*#0000#
N AE
TO H=XH A
F&H)y /B P SR R S Ak -
YRS
F B B 2 B I S R g o
REACE

W OE R % 2 fp SCE AR B
BEMHH -

T9 P&

T EH

To SepasEH

TO fiti e 81

SHETE

5B BRI S AT B R o

ﬁ%ﬁg
SRR E BRI E F o

ﬁ%ﬁi

EE-EARERENENE (U
HHEEBR ) NEEHRE -



42 aE
BEREERR $aE

R R, M S D N
I 2 5 42 A e W o [ 2

Iz B B (B0) SEAT AT SEHR RS Rt
e » BRIECE B L R IIRE ©

AzE
TRy (B ) K T EATRE A
ﬁ%%ﬁﬁ@ﬁ@ﬁ@?%%ﬁ%
R[] o

BHENE
BB S 9 - o

FAEIE

B R R A8 o

BABLR(REE
BRI o R R R
[IES=EIE R

AFR2EER

PPN RE RN R TR RN e o
& JL BB
AT/ R I R I o
HEIEE

R BT M B B LR o

FMEG S EISHE I THE - O
B R BIRBIIIAE © bR T8 41 0 1B
E AL B AR EIR B IR T 75 o T
RS B E R (R T B
b)) Ko BLIUREE BRI

=t
757 [ 1 38 35 U/ T R 5 R

WE R -

Hitt &R

B IIEE R R TS
UL E 22 o S5 AT AR ) i i
HEGEE NSRBI o

BEHE
P R — A - TR
S50 - o B AT 5 B T B 1

B o



RABRE 3!
O IIRE - BNEFRE NG
H B R R B MR B (MRS
BREE SCRME ) ©

KESH 8!
B CREMH RS - AT 1 B R
BLEhRE > S W] R E BT BELIAE ©
KBS

SET 15 5 R AR o RS R S A K
HE SR s

REREER (flm) :

RIEIRETS @l
® EERFERER o (B
v Rix@ER - REEED-

IEAREETEE SR R

REETRITE) -
AL 2R B 0 —
EELIEA o

® @

FrEREER gl
FTE 2R A & e

‘J I fB 7 A AR AT
BERR RS T -

HEnrseE s Rt
RixEER REZEL - 5RED

BIERE

FH R DR
54 P B o T B A R
Gk o LA N RS EE  o
TSR ES

0T DT B A T o
(BT gzst) -

BAWERE
BB — mEGLWIRE > A —
ol (MERAE! ) KagEs
—REEE > UEFECEFESA o K
EREBRNBEETREL -



4 B

SN

RS AP 10 9 D o
R#EasEsE

R M 8 45 R SRS A
HERMER

T 1815 H (TR & BB -

FHFHR

FHF 5 (IMED) & B8R 76 SR 5
Lo AR HRE PR o

HE AR T@A : *#06#

BT TR -
THRHRE

fERE-EEAEL 2R GRME M
H B B Ml A o AR AR B
FAw > A1 B A g AT

EASIRA
FERPIE S T HER

* 406 #, AL EES

ACIEREENIE
ERCE TR Sk SRR F il R
SR A o

EERE

5o

(I FRETRE)
FRECRI W ER AL 2R
FR AT G mes - LiFnE
b HEEE o LT RE G TEE
i 1 53 SR o

VR ES

0D 3 A P S T O M 5 T 2
EIE =g

118 HRE% E

W F AT B TERRAE ( HRREEfE ) o
SEA s SIM R R 3 -
B TR T A ¢
*#9999#\Q



RE 45

(EFE]
23> B

> SEEFTE
X E BRI E

SR L0 SR 8 Ao
=
it AR © S 2 AR

2( )2 R — TR o
WHEE : RERIITAEE -
® 118 P S8 B TRy T P 388 1 — 11
v Wi o
FEBH#EK

B BB RAE R o
H/B/%

£.8.H

A/B/E

BH.A.®

F£-A-H
FERFEEX

HEHE 24 /NRFEG 12 /NI ©

BRR R
R4/ i PR R ST S o

BEVEHFE !
1 GSM o 5 11 B8 T2 o
RERR

P> EERR
> RITIHEE

GPRS bl

(BRAZHEREHRE)

GPRS & — fi&l mJ i R 17 8) 4 % &
ARl o BRSHR B R RORESE
HBEHEEH -

GPRS &
BT o

EIRAS

AP R ERLIMER AT o W 5
i o [ B PR BE A 5 5t 30 33 ©
KL M R 7 1 ZH R W) BE 57 3 T
o B EURE LR S22 E
BFHEH -



46 =

K3

iR AR 75

21888 WAP JE Fi 2 2 R s e
ZTEHBE RPITE S o FHENTERE
W R R A EE R - FEIRHEIN R
ot %% 8% w13 www.siemens-mobile.com/
customercare #8u5 LAY TFAQ ) E5
DUT RS

HTTP 5% E 48

TR TR BT E R EE TR -
FHOUA BT R RO E SR E
www.siemens-mobile.com/customercare
Havh B8 TFAQ ) 43 LT RFES o
=L RE

< 8l 5 B B BN i WAP 485 % 38 45t
( RS CSD 5#ifg ) »

RERTE
A3 memE
> R

EEJEEE 3
HOED) o EFERATHRE
SR PSR o SRR A & By 16 -
38 AT TR RS R - AR
g a0 ik RN IR Y N W
B o

Htb &R
gg%ﬁﬁ?ﬁ%/%ﬁ°ﬁ%ﬁ

e

[EE:3E

P RER T —HITERRIRES © FTRINTF
B (4% 8 ) 2 h/ERE R
AR S % R TS -

B> HERP AR Bk
= A TR -



RE 47

PR3 gl
R 150 R 1 SIM e 38 1 B o
EREE SIM £ gl

i8 AT RS Ak S T B A B — 5k
SIM -RH#AE

PIN 5

THRARRIHEE 2 FH 16 | ¢
PIN #5258 PIN 5 - # 5 PIN2
1B SEFHBE

BEE R Bl
S BRAR L R @ R 2500 SIM i o
Fi 453 Hh R
SEATHE (BT REMRmBZI) -
HIREREE

HREHTE N EEE -
REBEARE (REEARE)
EEBIRE RS o (A ATl -
FARE

B L FRBIET TR -

RS IE IR

EBH RS LASY IR S ek R RS -
WA RS BRI IR
HBRFTEEE

TEERATA RS o

HREE
A3 mBEE

» BIEIE

RIS 1% gl
A5 11 57 0 L A 8 8 32 11
AR o

ML

B i 6 P ) GSM i -
BIFMEE

L B AR o

EEIPESE
HEEBILIIAE I LUER T S
B o BB ST el o

BB

% T i B B 5 4 1R 2 B8 D ) 5 A
PIEET

T DO B ST A



48 =

K3

RAFEH Q!
RAMIEH RS SR E » A A
B IRBs B S R AR - fldn > — ]
FEMCNER (AT ) HABEG D1
B I PR o 35 R
BIRHFES o

AL
>3 Eif

» SRIBIfE
HH

BR P& RS P9 9 7 J50 g 0 7 30 1 o 5
(2% TR —#) o FETH
ABHFREL - HABAER
BERE g A E B E o

BEIEE

( HRTHEAE B

TG G AR 82 1 1 B R o
55 N AT LABEEI R 3KES |

BENRAHE

CHRPERRAE 2 2 /NRE )

T B R B O 1 R A R R
B o BEEEFRAZBIETFR A
BB & Wi ] R IR o

BREEN

FEFELERUL T AT S R B E o

Higig

FREEmCVE T R 6 (2%
THECHE y —Ef) o I E IRV
FIEBEH e EER % - W
BRGE @A E B -

HEEE

(RS fiE ¢ B

SEE AR FL R B R (O
PO TR PH s B IR B4 ) o
KL - e B o

BEEE
FIEREBEIRE B g ikE
HREENIBIERES -




R 49

1R E 52
LIS

5 TS — ) R R S B D AR R
SEM g — o
g=H

BN BB R ThAGHE & % ks 2
TR MR E (RN ) ¢
AT 4% — F M % % I
Exs-
1 i B oh S 4 — B )
e R (@ S -
FEF
F 4IRS 5 DHREAE LR o
P Hefk S vl e B R X, o

R G
15— 2 % O ER TR E
BT - WeFR 1 O R B
PG o
IEFEIhEE
BT (i
3) » KBRS
5 B oh A — {7 1
s R (@) BT -

[N
o8 A

FER
RIS — {8 AT A7 1Y RS SRS - B )
%{Eiﬁ%ﬁﬂwﬁﬂﬂiiﬁ (a8 %

RGN

‘g -

BHRE
@ w7
EOERE i -
1 2L B - AT

10 SE2kpR BRI » Al ]
ST o

gEHK

A 0 L ) 5 — ST A
AR (1-10) -
e RABTE -

v

£ e T
A LSRR o
v

R o HARHS BT

i)

Rl S o AL R 3
P L 9 e L e BT
ARy e R o



50 %5 Bh I8

R #5Bh I
@

© 7w

HE

BEE

f T4 I PO A T B o BT
B H B2 EREREE -

B P A 48 0 45 = R S A R
FI ~ SHJF B LI -

H T8 PR R s A [ R BR o
R E LUE SRR (O R GREEUR - il
LU/INKE 53 B

B BEAE -

A EXKHE/H/NEEZH
(Q)/Q @ﬂﬁﬁk
BRERERE/EERERE
AL —fE P E R FE RS B H
Hﬂmjﬁb °
FRE &

T RERF 1 i — R TP BT H % - i HL

AN J JEE R B T
R I HA

BEST
EiEGHEERNN - BURERAHE -

HERTE
IR E

LA E B IS o
miEn e

Tesat F B RGBIB BB o
BERMER
REEAME T o

BERER:
BERENRENEE -

EERE
098 500 DL 4K R O 1 91
G T e

BASNEERE
< SREHRAY >

s o
|
@ MFRR WA T
E] EERETS MARTHS.
L A EERR SRS o

o B — {1 [ 5 15 % — R

T o
ES i ARG -
B2 HA + B ABRIA B o H o

8 B0

wia| EA=RE YN Y=
AR E » R R R A/ 2

BRI o ST IR ALy B - R
K FEERE ©

HiER
(C) s O
Q EEE 0 ORI o

BRGEFHECRIR - FSn 00 & 2k (bR
JETF B IE RO RAE MR R 0 58 40
H) o FHREBURERERN - 3%
R — S EN T BH PARIES




[5EELUEES 51

17 > mewone
T1E

TR E LS — R T T
HHIHERS o Fol - BEHARE
W EARRE R o FIAE R
ARG - TAEg MBS QRS
R BEIEHERLE D SRR
1k o MRS 7 N E R =
[l (#2% "HELHFE, —f)-

iLE

TO iR (17 H ) RIEFEREEAT
H(AIEYIE) RS ANERR « JifE o
INEER > LRt s HNIOR s ik

REEERS
REHTIANES (EERS -
Te) GFIAEBR A LA -

xr
HER
I PR B4 5 S A B AT
ISR E
< $RBUHHHY >

o

AE — A (R AR I 2 B 3R
HCF o
Ikt O

G B Bt b b — {5 e
GC o BE F A B IR A

Ea
LYy
s SR T BT o
v
CIE 7 Vg
©/ @ FREETEE R -
B

LT HE Y W] REZH 8 <Y TR 35 ik
PRI -

UNR I RS SRR N 5 TR uE
HEREE S — 07 AHSRE IR E R ©

ABEEREE SRR T & W

SBIATIHE ©

=

HBFHHEASH o



52 Bt InThie

Bff ANZn&E
5 e

SIM RBR# (#iF
%)

SIM B #%
TEHTRFER v SIM R AR 2k
WIKER - PUANTTEDIRAT ~ BeEATIN S -

OP  smmswmm -
SEA B B -

EE[ HIL

E5EE

8 1 I T B
BT B -

@ BB/ HEEGE -

ﬁ! R IR 4 MR
(/K : 5340 ) ©

L( )d BEKEHT -

TR PG R RE
BE -

REMGHRIE T -
SR L3 ) 2% 1 SR/ I
W ERAT A E T o

HETRAE I R o
B0 SR R  BERE M 19
IRFfH] °

xr
ERE
S5 1 Bl T 0 B R T
W RS R -

igRE
< $RELETRY >
B o BN LRSS
2 PR I P R TR B A R ] o
EKTINLREE S — RS :
SRR G A
CD B Sk B AR R % —

TR E o

Ikt O

<« TER IR ©

VS B (R R
- RRr RS EEY
19 o 318 3 o % W53
R

TN HEE R -
B

N SIS -

v

IR W -

@/ @ HRAETIEI R -



Bt hnThae 53

ST ER
B T B LA IR 36
Affi— s e ohae (IR -

[ ]| ]
M s
A
® /& rEE T

8 AT -
BiimE

AR ERECEEERLE
WA o

2 ( )2 BEFIGEA B R
R AR -

20 )2 M E AL W o
A LR R o

Fek gt -

BT N ©

@ B IE/ Ak -

BERE

B — R H LT RE R o SEMR A EE

AR o

ﬁ= AR (BIAEOT ) i
= W -

BIAE - g A B B

B shHazs o

EFBR
A5 A 7 RS o
BAte /P IL S B -

HEVEESS
RS TR B - % 3 £
L0 (R o SR 5
RS 5 o

BinFZEE

A 30 4 50 T
STOR (Mol - HR% ) o s
FH LIRS o
EHRZIE

SEPLEIRS DA

T — 8 A [ B

RZEEE
FRAE 5 {83 A LA



54 REOERK

FRVE FIR
ATHAR R R EHIpRE - 8
BN RES - ILIhRERYERIE ST B
M8 N B (RS AR AN = 12 06T

HE T O 1 31 [ (9 3 H 8 2 28 5T 3
A o

+dJ

B E R — s E R R
SEITEH o

BEIRE

A BEFEBER /AR

v HE o

@ & U THFEBEEDEH
v B -

Bl B 3 4 e ) PR B 1

A BREE -
IR R Y E RE L) RE -

<HME R >/< FHES >
T SO 95 A T ) 0 PR 0
A o

<HTE >

WAP B 531 &% 8 » RIRER T
AT E -

EZ LS e e
A B — B e
A £ 6 Y

b
He °

()3 B R B T —
R o

] -7 BEEERREEL -

E0ay

il o SERIEIER (+-)
AT HCK/ /N o e
SRR T B O o
R o

IR R R AR - R
PG e <

AL S S RS2 o

RIS VLT A - #E iR 1k

W»A@H ¥0 ©

o <
I o
R At o
BRI o

& A e

CECES TR



EFR# 55

=P IR¥3

%ﬁﬁ%ﬁf@%ﬁ#'l‘%% ~ N BBl | S R DU IR M Y

AR RS LR S8

www.siemens-mobile.com/customercare

AT RE IR R b £ 158055 B I 2 BB B T E S 24 /ISR o

TEORE T 68 A, b RE 8 A B S R SR - —EE RAEE i P

R BT RS ST (A R o

B IEEAE T P RS 0 R o G E AL YE R T R B 5 ke IMEI TP AR (3%

* #06 # n /R IMEI F25% ) ~ #ESRA (& x #06 #> RIBEEF TR

B A ) DURIERI B F IR ESIR SR (A0F) -

T 4% 7 P RoBs A RS i B S TR A B A O ) 2 i b R B T g

ﬁ{%éﬁﬂiﬁgﬁ%;ﬁ@%ﬁiﬂﬂlEPﬁ(ﬁ%ﬂl&g@ﬁf‘ﬁ?ﬁ%%‘“fﬁﬁﬂﬁg Rt
BB RS ©

HIEFEMAE IS - FEMEMIRES LIS

[ 7 = = o 026 42 38 00 21, 08011111116
Pl RRAE .o 08008889878 T ..o 28611118
WM . 13 00 66 53 66 FR 06 1471 24 44
B .o 0517 07 50 04 VKIS o 5113000
R 40 42 34 FIEE ....... 2224987000 43# : 70 40
01 1Y/ 0175274 47 £ = 02146826081
FORIRE oo 078152221 B . 1850777277
BOFHMERE .. 021214114 BAM ..o 02 66 76 44 00
WHIERE .. 033276649 RFWE oo 0502 02 59
L 0800707 1248 %’JD .................... 064 39 86 42
DO oo 02430801  HHE.....cviiiii 2723717
{;‘yéb[]%ljﬁﬁ ................. 027394 88 ﬂ@iﬁ .................... 2454178
WHHTE .. 1280 05 00 PIRAERE ... 7501118
MR o 188877702 11 BEM. .. 01443043
RERREE 02138984777 FIbCER .o 02 13 50 28 82
SLRER VGRS ... 016 1053 81 SEFESE 852742010
FESOILRIE ..o 233032727 BERAREE ... 43843399
FEE 352586 00 BHE. ... 021314 84
0 04396 64 33 FE2RVERE . +60377 124304
BB oo 0233341 11 B ... + 353214 94 06 32
BWERE o 06 304797 BEEPEHT ... 2116213
P2 N 09 22 94 37 00 F Y 018007 110003
B 0156 38 42 00 BERE 22 66 92 09

PEE ... 01805333226 [ 09003333100



it 08 00 27 43 63
SRR s 014 50 05 00
..................... 2270 84 00

FATEE ot 7910 12
ELEEME . 02 15 66 22 00
BRLE ©oeeineannannnn. 800 1020 04
TEHER oo, 027571118
BB 08 01 30 00 30
FIRT oo 808 20 15 21
R o 043220 10
BT et 02 12 04 60 00
BB 88002001010
o %ﬂmmﬂ ........... 02226 00 43
%Eﬁ T L 0113809550
BEHIHE « oo 62271118
B AR LRI .. 02 59 68 22 66
VR e e T B L. 014746336
FEIE oo 086010 1157
PEIEF oo 902 1150 61
B 0875099 11
BE o 08 48 21 20 00
BB 022396 10 06
TEB oo, +6627221118
ZERRTHEE ..o 718619 02
FHE e 02165797100
BT 880 05 01 00 00
BRI Y KA 04366 03 86
BEE e 0870533 44 11
ER 188877702 11
BT oot 456322 44

FEE 04 36 94 24



FHRREE 57

FHARE

510 TR SR R A 0 RE R BRI
(IFEY) » DRHORE I\ L TR 3 o LU
S B R S R R R
EHE
SRR | W RER
& Y EL R 4 T o
T3t o A5 S0 T (7 A T
S R B R > SR PR
BAEH T4 5 T ARy |
A TG KEE - B 170 PR
AR HE o LE BT P O BN o
)3T B R T 45 20 I 5 0 0 17 o
U BT A S
L T 4 S o
D TR IR L H 5 o
W W A (% AR
LI ) 5 6 5 PG T A 6T

.
E(

B
Iy
=
N

%m%ﬁ#'

%Eﬁﬁgiﬂmt Bl
iF&@%F@?%
DUt A £ 328 36 7 )5l P S A
B Ei - R EATERC o H
R — {8 AR SR IE A - S5 ]
TGRS B A4 IR B o IS 1R JlR S A
B Erim i AL BT e
HMERE T 30 o

== 2. Fr
EhmEEN

BINATB BRI A BT —
RICE / THE R &L » 1658
e B R T A Rt
BUA BRI o 18 i AS K AT RERH
BT By RS AR VR R o AR
ERUETPW iR g ]

i o AR MR RR A AT RS R AT
BB REFAEMMAREG6
8 H - 4 6 fil A% » A1 R A RE]
BT BRI fUE AN -
R E VE P T R R I o

BreEmEER
N M B T
AT AR (R 1B

mﬁ& HE B BB BRI F /) G — i
A R B H BRI -



58 AR

= SR A&
R I2 R

Siemens Information and Communication
Mobile 3% 75 I, % B A (5 FI = i o sk
Z FREFFE BN 1999/5/EC
(R&TTE ) HMEM LB RHEE
THEAREE o MBIRT SRR
(DoC) C#%E - METE—HFK
HIEERH » FEBEFT AR F RS B
iR AT,

www.siemens-mobile.com/conformity

€ 0168

TR
TS T P SIM K -
LIRS

SIM RiFFHE (fE L) :

FHEX
FIW TR SIM 38K > G5 AN

SBHARMERE ARG LS o

ZERERE

5 1R IRF ] 3% A 280 i 1 B A IR L i
TE ¢ R R A R A P T
T FREE R | KRR o 558
%%E%@@E%%Tﬁﬁkﬁﬁﬁ?ﬂ
o

BEERFE ¢ RiE 300 D8

FFHERERE © RaE 250 {E/)\BF

g AR A%
GSM %) 4 (21)
SEA A 880 - 960 MHz
GSM % - 1 (1)
e 1,710 -1,880 MHz
GSM % - 1 (1R)
SEAS I - 1,850 -1,990 MHz
HE: 86 i,
REZE AN 105 x 47 x 18 A 8%
(75.6ccm)
SHEM 600 mAh
BRI ¢ -10°C £ 55°C
SIM & : 3.0V

BATHIMESE |BERT | 2 1 A 4
(5388 ) |

& 1 30 - 90 4354

e+ |1 40 4>

W 1 5-10 4344

TR R WE N EEE




SAR - Elg (ICNIRP) 59

SAR - B (ICNIRP)

BRTRENR TR E
(SAR) BIMERAE R

ANAT B Eh 88 SR AR R
%52 G SH S BRI A
W4T B P 2 — T SRS R B Y AR
AR W ds o H BT B 855 DUAS
BB MRS EEA G
(ICNIRP ) iy 4 3 Hy JE 45t ¥ 45 25
(RF) 411 [REIEF & o BLEREIR
REFMBF LD > ETHEZ
TR AR % 2l L KRR # RF
REZE A EF AT AR o 1158 LE R 2 H
S HY T B A A T i TG A
EERGERT TR BRI K " o SETHRIE
WA T RLMRERTA A -- 5 & i g
il IR VLA e R -

17 B & 55 & W A1 A HE O R Y G
B AR R E R - BiAE SAR © B
B E o B B SAR IRGE 73
2.0 FUF /T3 ** o SAR HilE2 LU
MR © AR A IR
Hh DUSEE o t  DHZS 5 B R HE AT
PG E (E R BT R SAR fiE HHE K
TR AE © &2 K R RSN 3T e LA
LD ARAE » A — 2R UG P
5 AT E MRS B v L) i o —
S - SRS R&E - EE
R D AR R A

RRTFRAFMRAEKRE SAR
fildi F%

0.73 ki /T8 ™" o

W m £ www.siemens-mobile.com 4
ik Ei%E) SAR HIHHBIZE A o

HER DL R Z BB EANHF RN
SAR fl AIRE G H TR (22 2
%fﬁé@lﬁ%i%’fﬁﬁﬁ%i&i%ﬂﬂ@ﬁ
;E o

O A A (WHO, CH-1211
Geneva 27, Switzerland ) % B H wij
HIREEF KRB R B ERTHE
SRR T AT AT R R O TEBG HE 1B ©
HE—FHEA

www.who.int/peh-emf » www.mmfai.org
www.siemens-mobile.com

10 AT BRI T E o

* SAR il & {25 BIRLE b SE I S o
A BRI AR I R ST

www.siemens-mobile.com



60 B #E

B £ [E

TRER & E

EimnRge

»

i

EHE- &3
FT R
EEIEETN

HRER

FEE R

#hR

RAH

TR A 0

R ARERE

AF KBRS

RO sk

T RO %

N/ ERE i K E IR
IEEE
P B B
Tl s 5.3
SRR

piid 4

& P PR 5

TkahE

T

A P A

FEE R AT
% A

W[ L
% IR
MR 3 A e

BEHEAE




B % E 61

X

[EEC S

A
KAV E 8
LA
B

e

% RS

(e

% BRI

(e

% BRI

SCF AR R
[k
& /N

R E AR
AL

% R AR E %IRRT R
PR
i B

Dul:l{l:l

PEREHR A8 P o 425 e
%%F%

eSS
N5 32 A B Lk N

L EHGE




62 B #E

5B I

Bt hnzhae

HEEF

HERE

»

H &
HEGH
TAE

EES
REEE G
A

fF 1

SIM - 85
I it

PR
FHEAR
A
CRRLES
BB

Sk b 7 2 B

B R
£
EEE

S
AR
AR B E
GBS
Fic 3%
AR ERE
il e L
B By
Bt e 55
KR
oAt
Eagants

TO ZE3CHE A
ehCHE R
o S A Bk




B % E

63

v

M=

AR
HEKE
HEEH

K
FUEEH
[z
TR 25 B
A
JE R IR

FUEEH
[z
TR 5 B
il F2 S
Bl ¢
HREB

AL
R F T
REE
3t I 2
[EREF e

B EERE

s
It

TR E
M5 38 5
H B B 5%
TR ok
AR B 2

AR B
R EH T
R BB
RIEE T
TR
ESN
THERATH B




64 B8
HEHE P| REL L [ JRTE:S
(5048 H R TR
B i s F M
I
s H IS R
RIS R
S I
BB E il
jrg,fg,'{j(ﬁ GPRS
GPRS &l
AN
SR IR
HTTP 2 &k
KRR
R B B4y
P
(50!
PIN 5 D| PIN g5 {538
5 PIN 5
s 5E PIN2 7
B E R
JEHHEE SIM £
SEEEIRE D| #zEamw
Sl B A
58 6 4
Fi G e
30 A
TGN

T ERAT A




AR B

Fo

B#%E 65

R D | i AR
IR

WAL

SRR

SIS

A

i

Ji S REH b| =
e
BRI
18 e

B D EmEE
B B RS
BT

ERBR BT




66 5|

5|

CLIPR™ #43  eeeeeeee, 8
D

DTMF & (#E2HE ) . 20
G

GPRS . 45
|

IMEI FE5% oo 44
P

5
SlM %H&T%( )

T
T9
TR

RfEkE (Gl

KL H

REEHERE .. 43
FAEEAH e 48
%ﬁ%%ﬁ% ............................... 19




SEEIE e 47
Eﬁﬁ%m .................................... 46
EEIEETR

1= 45

FEE/EEE e, 26
tE
%%%%j@ﬁ ................................ 19
PEEFHE e 48
PG e 49
ﬁméﬂ .44, 54
FETEIAS e, 58
O ERT e 43
FREBREE o 41
B (BBE) e 48
%maﬂmﬁiﬁ ........................ 16
NEg
FBELHE GEZEICHE) e 26
5’6 E@,ik}f;f ................................... 43
AHEERE . .43
FiaskEEE (KREEHBE) .43
FiaskE (B ) e 47
FEHEESIMFE 47
RBEEE 44
[T 55
FREAOTHEE oo 52
heE
PREAEEE oo 20
PREEREE e 57
®ERE .. .55
FRERE IR .9
rREmEE .. .41
Fe -y VT 13
FREETE e 44
BEMIEE e 9
FHBE e 27
ZEHBERIER 14
FLAME o 45

ALAMR (IFDA) 45

ik
HIRE (HRE)

U (FPHERE)

BRFEITC e
%%W%@ .......

“*H%%f
LR/ H 1




SEEEREE (RE)
SEEE RO
EHETT LY P2
R
+=&

e () ..
b e
T

%JL(SMS)
A’%E&a’% (OHE) ...

e rh g

+E§

é#ﬂ&ﬁ (CB)
B B AR 2

FERRIHG T ..

BEER

BT —gER
FABRAGTE e
+l§




%5l

69

+HE

BHEisk CGEZERNSR) 26
1BES
HHE Tl RE
BEGBE  coveeeeereeeens
+RE

HRUERERE (BH) 9, 58
B
WMEREES

WAGES (T9) ..

7

ey | S 47
fEENIE A
WEE
+AE

—+z==
RS ERHRRRFIR 6
i

BOLHA A

-

TR e







Table of Contents 1

Safety precautions ..........ccceeuuuee 2
Overview of phone ..... .4
Display symbols .......... .6

Getting started ..8
Switch on/off, PIN entry ........... 11
General instructions ................ 12
Standard functions .................. 14
SECUNLY .eeverreeeeieiieeeeiceeeeaene 15
Text entry ..ccvvevcinnnnneeeeeeennnns 17
Calling ceevvveiiiiieerecncecnneeee 19
Default book ......cccceeveeueeennnnnee 21
Addressbook ........ccceeeeeeeeennnene. 22
Phonebook .......cccceevvvnreeeeeeennns 24
Call records .....ceeeeeeeeceecvcneennenes 26
Camera

SMS

Voice message/CB
Surf & fun .....eeeeeeeeeeennns
Setup ........
Fast access
OrganiSer .....cccceeveensnersseesnanns
EXEras ..cccceeeieniennciinnennnciennennnnens
My StUff ..ooiiiiiiiiieieeeee
Customer Care ......ccceeeeeeeeeeeennns 56

Care and maintenance ............. 58
Product data
SAR - International (ICNIRP) ....60
Menu tree ...61

This is a summarised version of the User Guide. The
complete version can be found in the Internet at this address:
www.siemens-mobile.com/c65



2

Safety precautions

Safety precautions

Information for parents

Please read the operating instructions and safety precautions carefully before use.
Explain the content and the hazards associated with using the phone to your children.

+

W @

Remember to comply with

legal requirements and local
restrictions when using the
phone. For example, in aero-
planes, petrol stations, hospitals
or while driving.

Mobile phones can interfere
with the functioning of medical
devices such as hearing aids
or pacemakers. Keep at least
20 cm between phone and
pacemaker. When using the
mobile phone hold it to the ear
which is further away from the
pacemaker. For more information
consult your doctor.

The SIM card may be removed.
Caution! Small parts like this
could be swallowed by young
children.

The mains voltage specified on
the power supply unit (V) must
not be exceeded. Otherwise
the charging device may be
destroyed.

&4

X ™

The ring tone (p. 42), info tones
(p. 44) and handsfree talking
are reproduced through the
loudspeaker. Do not hold the
phone to your ear when it rings
or when you have switched on
the handsfree function (p. 19).
Otherwise you risk serious
permanent damage to your
hearing.

Only use original Siemens bat-
teries (100 % mercury-free) and
charging devices. Otherwise
you risk serious damage to
health and property. The battery
could explode, for instance.

Do not use an optical magnifier
to look at the activated infrared
interface [Class 1 LED product
(classification as per

IEC 60825-1)].

Do not open the phone. Only the
battery (100% mercury-free) or
SIM card may be replaced. You
must not open the battery under
any circumstances. Any other
changes to this device are
strictly prohibited, as they will
invalidate the type approval
required for operation of the unit.




Safety precautions

Important:

) (5%

SIEMENS

Original
Accessories

Please dispose of unwanted
batteries and phones as permit-
ted by the laws in your country.

The phone may cause interfer-
ence in the vicinity of TV sets,
radios and PCs.

© Use only Siemens original

accessories. This will avoid
potential risks to health or prop-
erty and ensure compliance with
all relevant regulations.

Improper use will invalidate the guarantee!
These safety instructions also apply to Sie-
mens original accessories.




4 Overview of phone

Overview of phone

@ \q call key

Dial displayed/highlighted phone
numbers/names, take calls. Show last
phone numbers dialled in standby
mode.

@ [ OnlOffEnd key

+ Switched off: press and hold to switch
on.

+ During a conversation or in an appli-
cation: press briefly to finish.

* In menus: press briefly = go back a
level. Press and hold = go back to
standby mode.

+ In standby mode: press and hold to
switch off phone.

3 Joystick

Press the joystick down verti-
cally to start an application or
function.

In standby mode:

Open main menu.

® Open user profiles.

9 Open Phonebook/Address-
book.

@®> Open Inbox.
<@ Start the camera.
In lists, messages and menus:
A
®  Scroll up and down.
<@ Backalevel.

@ Has the same function as the
right soft key.

During a call:
®
@ Setvolume.

®)> Call options.

Service provider

2004.09.15 10:15

G)

®

@ Soft keys

The current functions of this key are
shown in the bottom line of the display
as J2:4¥/symbol (e.g.P=).

(® Additional symbol to display which func-
tion pressing the joystick has in different
situations (see p. 7).



Overview of phone

®©@ 0600

Q

Integrated antenna

Do not obstruct the phone above the
battery cover unnecessarily. This
reduces the signal quality.

Loudspeaker

Display

Infrared interface (IrDA)

Access to the Internet portal

Input keys

< Ringtone

+ Press and hold in standby mode:
Switch all audible signals on/off
(except alarm).

* Press and hold on incoming call:
Switch off ringtone for this call only.

Key lock

Press and hold in standby mode:
Switch key lock on/off.

Connection socket
For charger, headset, flash etc.

Connection for external antenna

@ Cameralens

@ Mirror (depending on phone model)

®

@

|__Service provider

2004.09.15  10:15

NewMMS £ Menu




6

Display symbols

Display symbols

Temporarily interrupted

Display symbols (selection)

(3)

WAP offline

Signal strength

o

WAP online

Charging

&PRS

WAP via GPRS online

Battery charge level, .g. 50 %

Phonebook

&%  WAP no network

D IrDA activated

Dm IrDA transmission
Events (selection)

B' SMS memory full

E” MMS memory full

[N

Phone memory full

2

No network access

o |
0 callrecords
Q@  Surf&fun/
Service provider portal
@ Organiser
©A  Messages
Camera
£4  Extras
My stuff
é) Setup
41 All calls are diverted
{2 Ringer off
@l Short ring (beep) only
9:@ Ringer only if the caller is stored
in the Phonebook.
Alarm set

Keypad locked

N

Auto answer feature on

T9Abc

Text input with T9.

MMS with DRM contents (p. 12)

Activated and available

@ Missed call
[H]2  Delete assistant
Message symbols (selection)

P=] Unread

@ Read

= Draft

E Sent

@ MMS not sent
MMS received
ﬁ MMS read

=<

Voice mail received

28
]

Registered




Display symbols

Camera symbols

@s%D Brightness

EQW Zoom factor

& @) Whitebalance
% Flash connected

Joystick symbols

Camera

Delete

Call/accept call

Menu

Zoom
OK

K[| D | r21) X< | [+




8 Getting started

Getting started
Insert SIM card/battery

All data for your connection is saved
on your SIM card.

Press
grooved area
@, then push
cover in the
direction
indicated b
the arrow .

Push SIM card
@ with the
contact sur-
face facing
downwards.

Insert the
battery side-
ways into
the phone
@ and then
press it
down-
wards ®.

Push cover
ontotheside
hooks ©®,
until it clicks
into pos-
ition.

Additional information
Switch the phone off before opening it.

Only 3V SIM cards are supported. Please
contact your service provider if you have an

older card.

Charge battery

Charging procedure

The battery is not fully charged
when delivered. Plug charger cable
into the bottom of the phone, plug
power supply unit into a mains
power socket and charge for at least
two hours.

\/

L

S,

Display during charging.




Getting started 9

Charging time

An empty battery is fully charged
after about 2 hours. Charging is only
possible within a temperature range
of +5 °C to 45 °C. If the temperature
rises/falls 5 °C above/below this, the
charge symbol flashes a warning.
The mains voltage specified on the
power supply unit must not be
exceeded.

Operating times

The operating time depends upon
the respective conditions of use.
Extreme temperatures considerably
reduce the phone’s standby time.
Avoid placing the phone in the sun
or on a heater.

Talktime: Up to 300 minutes
Standby time: Up to 250 hours

Charge icon not visible

If the battery has been discharged
fully, the charge icon is not immedi-
ately visible when the power supply
is plugged in. It will appear after up
to two hours. In this case the battery
is fully charged after 3 to 4 hours.

Only use the plug-in power supply unit
supplied!

Display while in service

Charge level display during opera-
tion (empty-full):

COC

A beep sounds when the battery is
nearly empty. The charge level of the
battery is only displayed correctly
after an uninterrupted charging/dis-
charging cycle. You should therefore
not remove the battery unnecessarily
and where possible not finish the
charging process prematurely.

Additional information

The power supply unit heats up when used
for long periods. This is normal and not
dangerous.

If the battery is removed for longer than
30 seconds, the clock must be reset.




10 Getting started

Changing CLIPIt™
covers

You can use CLIPIt™ covers (accesso-
ries) to personalise the appearance
of your phone as you wish.

Dismantle the phone

Take off the battery cover and
remove the battery (see p. 8). To
remove the faceplate, insert the key
into the openin%)provided, apply
slight pressure (U and turn it at the
same time® to open the lock.

Do not use the key to lift the phone
as this could damage the faceplate.

Assemble the phone

Insert the keypad mat @ into the
upper faceplate. Ensure that it is sit-
ting accurately in place.

If there are small pins at the bottom
of the faceplate: position the tabs on
both sides of the keypad mat pre-
cisely on these pins. before carrying
out step @.

Insert the bottom end of the phone
into the faceplate @ and push itin
carefully until it clicks into position
®. Then insert the battery, position
the cover and close it so that it clicks
into place (see p. 8).




Switch on/off, PIN entry 11

Switch on/off, PIN entry

Switching phone on/off
Press key and hold.

Entering the PIN

The SIM card can be protected with a
4 to 8-digit PIN.

ﬁ: Enter the PIN using the

= number keys. The charac-
ters «*=** appear to
ensure nobody can read
your PIN on the display.
Correct with K#.

Confirm by pressing the

joystick. Logging on to
the network will take a
few seconds.

Additional information
Change PIN.........ccovemriereieieienns p.15
Clear SIM card barring ..........c.coceeu.. p. 16

Emergency number
(SOS)

Only to be used in real emergencies!

By pressing the soft key ] you can
make an emergency call on any net-
work without a SIM card and without
entering a PIN (not available in all
countries).

Switching on your phone
for the first time

Time/date

Set the clock correctly on a one-off
basis when getting started.

Press this key, then select
Change }
ﬁ: First enter the date
= (day/monthlyear), then
the time (24 hours,
including seconds).

Press. The time and date

are updated.

Time zones

Set the time zone for your area.

6 Select the city in the

v desired time zone from
the list ...

Set]| ...and set it.

Copy SIM addresses

The first time the SIM card is
inserted, the entries on it can be cop-
ied to the Addressbook. Please do not
interrupt this procedure. During this
time do not accept incoming calls. Fol-
low the instructions in the display.

You can also copy data from the SIM
card at a later time (p. 25).



12 General instructions

General instructions
Standby mode

The phone is in standby mode and is

ready for use when the name of the

service provider appears on the dis-

play.

ﬁ By pressing and holding,
you can return to standby
mode from any situation.

Signal strength

Strong receiving signal.
B Aweak signal reduces the

call quality and may lead
to loss of the connection.
Change your location.

Digital Rights Mgmt.
(DRM)

Remember that your telephone has
Digital Rights Management. The use
of downloaded pictures, sounds or
applications can be restricted by the
suppliers, e.g., copy protection, use
for a limited period of time only,
number of times it can be used etc.

Main menu

The main menu is displayed graphi-
cally with symbols:

Call up from standby

mode.

A  Select the application
o 9 symbols.

Start an application.

Main menu options

m Open menu.

Different functions are available
depending on the context:

Big letters Select between two font
sizes.
lllumination  Set display illumination to

brighter/darker.



General instructions 13

User guide

Menu controls

The steps needed to reach a function
are shown in a condensed form in this
user guide, e. g., to display record of
missed calls in condensed form:

-DED - Calls missed

This comprises the following steps:
Open main menu.

> Select (highlight) I by
moving the joystick
upwards, then press verti-
cally down on the joystick
before using the joystick
to highlight Calls missed.

Confirm. The record is
opened.

Menu speed dialling

All menus are numbered so thata
function (such as writing a new SMS)
can be selected directly from
standby mode by entering a
number:

@

Press to display the main
menu. Then press

for Messages, then
for Create new, then

for SMS text.

Symbols

The following symbols are used to
explain operation:

[ [}
[}
B
[F/  OnOffiEndkey

E] Call key

Enter numbers/letters.

Q @ Soft keys
[IEH  Displays asoft-key
function.

The joystick can be moved
in 5 directions.

Press the joystick vertically,
e.g., to call up the menu.

@ @ ® Pressthe joystick in the

e & & (directionindicated.
v v

C8| Function dependent on

° service provider; special
registration may be
required.



14 Standard functions

Standard functions

Option menus

List of functions repeatedly appear-
ing in options menus.

T  Open menu.
Edit Open the entry to edit.
View Display entry.
Delete/ Delete entry / delete all
Delete all entries after confirmation.
Newentry  Create new entry.
Send... Selecttransmission service
and medium for sending.
Reply/ The sender becomes the
Replytoall  recipient. The received text
is transferred into the new
message.
Save Store entry.
Saveto 7  Save recipients in the cur-
rent address directory.
Sort Set sort criteria
(according to alphabetical
order, type, time).
Textinput  T9 preferred
(p. 17) Activate/deactivate T9
input.
Associated

Automatically display
choices of characters typi-
cally used in pairs.

Chinese input

You may set maximum 2
Chinese in put methods to
be used for entering mes-

sages.

Rename Rename selected entry.

Capacity Display memory capacity.

Attributes  Display properties of the
highlighted object.

Help Display help text.

Highlighting mode
Highlight one or more entries in

order to perform a function on
itlthem.

m Open menu.

Mark Activate mode.
Mark| Highlight a non-highlighted

entry.
Unmark|

Remove the highlighting

from a highlighted entry.
Additional highlighting functions:
Mark all

Highlight all entries.

Unmark all Delete highlighting on

all highlighted entries.

Delete marked  All selected entries are
deleted.



Security 15

Security

The phone and SIM card are pro-
tected against misuse by several
security codes.

Keep these security codes in a safe
place where you can access them again
if required.

Codes

PIN Protects your SIM card
(personal identification
number).

PIN2 This is needed to set the charge
detail display and to access
additional functions on special
SIM cards.

PUK Key code. Used to unlock SIM
PUK2  cards after the wrong PIN has
been entered repeatedly.

Phone  Protects your phone. Must be
code entered at the first security set-
ting.

= 3 Security

= PIN codes
= Select function.

PIN control

The PIN is usually requested each
time the phone is switched on. You
can deactivate this feature but you
risk unauthorised use of the phone
together with your SIM card. Some
service providers do not permit deac-
tivating the control.

Press.
Enter PIN.

Confirm input.

@g@ﬁia

GELGE]  Press.
Confirm.
Change PIN

You can change the PIN to any 4 to 8-
digit number you find easier to

| |}
@: Enter current PIN.

Press.

Enter new PIN.

Repeat new PIN.



16 Security

53 Security

- PIN codes
= Select function

Change PIN2

(Display only if PIN2 is available).
Proceed as with Change PIN.

Chg.phonecode
(Change phone code)

You define the phone code (4 to

8 digits) when you call up a phone-
code protected function for the first
time (e.g. Direct call, p. 46). Itis then
valid for all phone-code protected
functions.

Following the third unsuccessful
attempt, access to the phone code
and the functions that use it is
denied. If this occurs, contact the
Siemens Service (p. 56).

Clear SIM card barring

If the PIN is entered incorrectly three
times, the SIM card is barred. Enter
the PUK (MASTER PIN) provided by
your service provider with the SIM
card in accordance with the instruc-
tions. If the PUK (MASTER PIN) has
been lost, please contact your serv-
ice provider.

Preventing accidental
activation

Even if PIN control is deactivated

(p. 15) confirmation is required to
switch on the phone.

This prevents accidental activation
of the phone, e.g. when you are car-
rying itin a bag or when you are trav-
elling in an aircraft.

lﬁ Press and hold.

Press. The phone switches

on.

(=N Press this key or take no
action. The phone does

not switch on.



Text entry 17

Text entry
Text entry without T9

Press number key repeatedly until
the required letter appears. Exam-
ple:

Press once briefly to write
the letter a, twice to write
b etc. Press and hold to
write the number.

Press briefly to delete the
letter before the cursor;
press and hold to erase the
whole word.

L ()4 Move the cursor
(forwards/back).

Press briefly: Swap
between abc, Abc, T9abc,
T9Abc, T9ABC, 123, Pinyin,
Bihua.

Press and hold: All input-
variants are displayed.

@ Press briefly: Special
characters are shown.

Press and hold: Open input

menu.
Press once/repeatedly:
L2000+ ()@

Press and hold: Writes 0.

Writes blank. Press twice =
line break.

Special characters
| Press briefly.

e li |2 s , 1?2 !
Lo o E R (R )

o (¥ [$ | |€|@]\ |&|#
[ |%l~]<[=]>

[ [* |8 |T|A[O|A|E
Iz |o|vYQ

< Line break

‘, <«®» Navigate to characters.

v

Text entry menu
Press and hold:

Text format (SMS only),
Input language, Mark, Copy

Text input with T9

"T9" deduces the correct word from
the various key inputs.

Activate/deactivate T9.

Press.

Select input language

G Open text menu.

Select Text input, then
select Input language.

T9 preferred Select.
Activate T9.
Associated

Automatically display choices of
characters typically used in pairs.



18 Text entry

Chinese input

You may set maximum 2 Chinese
input methods to be used for
entering messages.

T9 Bopomofo
T9 Pinyin

T9 Stroke-T
T9 Stroke-S

Select]
Write with T9

It is best if you finish a word without look-
ing at the display.

You simply press the keys where the
relevant letter is located once.

h | @» A blank space or moving
to the right ends the
word.

Confirm.

Do not input special characters such
as A. Use standard characters only
e. g.A. T9 will do the rest.

T9 word suggestions

If several options are found in the
dictionary for a word, the most prob-
able is displayed first.

[d&JE|  Press. If this word is also

incorrect, press
GICIE

Add a new word to the dictionary:

Keep pressing until the
correct word is displayed.

Select and enter word
without T9. Then EET.

Correct a word
Words written with T9:

L( )4 Move left or right, word

by word, until the

reguired word is
0 0 .

Scroll through the T9
word suggestions again.

GBI Gl

Deletes the last character
in a word and displays a
new possible word.

Additional information

Press briefly: Switch
between: abc, Abc, Tabc,

T9Abc,T9ABC, 123, Pinyin,
Bihua.

Press and hold: All input
modes are displayed.

@ Press and hold: Opens input
menu (p. 17).

T9®Text Input is licensed under one or more of
the following: U.S. Pat. Nos. 5,818,437,
5,953,541, 5,187,480, 5,945 928 and 6,011,554;
Canadian Pat. No. 1,331,057; United Kingdom
Pat. No. 2238414B; Hong Kong Standard Pat. No.
HK0940329; Republic of Singapore Pat. No.
51383; Euro.Pat. No. 0 842 463 (96927260.8)
DE/DK, FI, FR, IT, NL, PT, ES, SE, GB; and addi-
tional patents are pending worldwide.

Text modules
> - Text modules

Text modules can be stored in the
phone for adding to your messages
(SMS, MMS).



Calling 19

Calling

ﬁ: Enter the number (always
= with dialling code / inter-
national dialling code).

Ashort press clears the
last digit, a long press
clears the entire phone
number.

Q} Dial phone number.
End call

Press the End key briefly.
Set volume

6 Press upwards / down-
v wards to regulate the vol-
ume.

Redial previous numbers

E Press twice. The phone
number last called is redi-
alled.

Call up the redial list:

E Press once.

6 Pick out a phone number,
v then to dial press the ...
Q ... key.

Auto. redial

LUGKE] The phone number is
dialled up to 10 times at
increasing time intervals.

Call back ros{|

(I IEEY Your phone rings when
the busy number is free.
Press the Call key to dial
the number.

Reminder
[FTET A beep reminds you to
redial the displayed

phone number after
15 minutes.

Accept call

E Press.

Reject call

ﬁ Press briefly.

Additional information

Accept the call before bringing the phone to
your ear in order to avoid ear damage
caused by the ringtones.

Store phone number in the
Addressbook/Phonebook.

Playback using loudspeaker
(handsfree talking).

Always switch off "handsfree
talking" before holding the
phone to your ear. This will
avoid damage to your

hearing.

@ Press and hold to switch
microphone off.

International dialling codes

Press and hold until a "+" is
displayed.

Select country.




20 Calling

Call options
[Options|

Functions which are only
available during the call
are offered.

Swapbetweentwocalls«!

Establish a second connection

EHT  Open menu

Hold Hold current call, then
dial the new phone
number.

Swap

Open menu.
Swap between calls.

Incoming calls during a call

You will hear the "call waiting" tone
and you can now:

* Accept the waiting call in addition to

the first.
BT Accept the call and put
the current call on hold.

* Reject the waiting call
GBI Reject the call, or divert it

to the mailbox via
* Accept the waiting call and end the
current call
lﬁ End call
Accept new call.

End call(s)
Press the End key.
Resume held call.

[No| End all calls.

Conference ool

You call up to 5 conference partici-
pants one after the other. Once you
have established a connection:

I Open menu and select
Hold. The current call is

put on hold.
[ 1} Now dial a new number.
]
ﬂbl When the new connec-

tion is established ...

... open menu and select
Conference. Repeat until
all participants are con-
nected.

End

ﬁ All calls in the multiparty
conversation are ended
when the End key is
pressed.

Tone sequences (DTMF)

Enter tone sequences (digits) for
remote inquiries to an answering
machine.

[T Open menu and select
Send DTMF.



Default book 21

Default book
N

= Select function.

Show entries

The entries in the default book
(Addressbook or Phonebook) are
shown.

TN
b
L %

New entry

Create new entry.
Addresshook (see also p. 22)
Phonebook (see also p. 24)

Default book

Select a name with the
first letter and/or scroll.

You can set which directory you pre-

fer to use.

The selected default book is opened
in standby mode with the joystick.

9 Open Phonebook or
Addressbook
Addressbook

A lot of data can be recorded in the
Addressbook for each entry, and
additional functions (e.g., pictures,
birthdays) can be used.

Phonebook

The Phonebook is located on the SIM
card. Only one phone number can be
entered per entry. The Phonebook
on the SIM card can easily be trans-
ferred into a different phone.

Business card

Create your own business card to
send to a different GSM-phone. If no
business card has been created yet,
you will be asked for your input.

(L Move from field to field to
v .
enter your details.

Additional information

The contents of the business card and the
Addressbook entries correspond to inter-
national standards (vCard).

Copy numbers from Address-
book/Phonebook.

Press.

Groups
See p. 23.



22 Addressbook

Addressbook

The Addressbook can store up to
1000 entries, each with a variety of
phone numbers and additional
address details. These entries are
managed separately from those in
the Phonebook in the phone
memory.

New entry
The Addressbook is set as standard:

Open Addressbook (in
standby mode).

Display input fields.

Select required input
fields.

©» @ £(

Fill in input fields.

At least one name must
be entered. Always enter
phone number with
prefix.

Special input fields:

Group: Allocation to a group
(p. 23).
Address: Extension to enter the

complete address: Street:,
Post code:, City:, Country:

Birthday:  Afteractivation, you can

enter the date of birth.

Reminder: The tele-
phone remindsyou one
day before the birthday
at the time entered.

Picture: Assign a picture to the

entry. It is displayed if

you are called by a cor-
responding phone

number.

All fields/Reduced fields
Displays the required
input fields.

Save the entry.

Additional information
QC@ Temporary switch to

Phonebook.




Addresshook 23

Display/find entry

9 Open Addressbook (in
standby mode).

ﬁ! /@ Selectrequired entry.
v

Display.

Display options

[T Displays functions for the
selected input field.

Change entry

9 Open Addressbook (in
standby mode).

HE A
Gie

Select entry and press

Select input field and, if
applicable, press .

Make changes, then

2 ( )4

&
Call entry

9 Open Addressbook (in
standby mode).

ﬁ= /@ Selectaname with the
V¥ first letter and/or scroll.
Q The number is dialled.

If there are several numbers in the
Addressbook entry, these are
offered for selection.

Addressbook options

Different functions are available,
depending on the context:

m Open menu.

Moveto...  Copy currententry or high-

lighted entries to a group.

Copy to SIM  Copies name and number
to the SIM card (Phone-
book).

Set up readiness to receive
for an Addressbook entry
via IrDA (p. 45) or SMS

(p- 30)
(For standard functions, see p. 14)

Import

Groups

Nine groups are specified in your
phone to enable you to arrange your
Addressbook entries clearly. You can
rename seven groups.

9 Open Addressbook (in
standby mode).

<Groups> Select (the number of
entries s listed behind the
group name).

A

9 Select group.

Ringtone for group
See p. 42.



24 Phonebook

Phonebook

Entriesin the Phonebook (on the SIM
card) are managed separately from
the Addressbook.

New entry
If the Phonebook has been selected
as standard:

Open Phonebook
(in standby mode).

Select <New entry>.
Display input fields.

Navigate between and fill
in the input fields.

Phone number:

Always enter phone number with
dialling code. An entry is not saved
without a phone number.

Name:

Enter first and/or last names.

Group:

Default No group

Important phone numbers are com-
bined together in a group (VIP).

2( )4 @(. ©

Location:

Default SIM

Special SIM cards can save phone
numbers in a protected area
(Protected SIM) (PIN2 required).

Record number:

Is automatically assigned to every
entry. The phone number can be
dialled with your entry number.

Press to store the new
entry.

Additional information
3@ Temporary switch to Address-

book.
International dialling code ...
p.19

Call (search for an entry)
o Open Phonebook.

v
] Select a name with the
first letter and/or scroll.

E Phone number is dialled.

1
0( )4



Phonebook 25

Change entry

Select entry in Phone-
book.

Press.
6 Select desired input field.
v

Make changes.

A EE

Press.

Phonebook options

The following functions are availa-
ble, depending on the current situa-
tion.

| Options| Open menu.

Copyinto &7 Copy all highlighted
entries to the
Addressbook.

Copyallto &7  Copy all entries to the
Addressbook.

Delete Delete entire Phone-
book. PIN-protected.

Import Set up readiness to

receive for a Phone-
book entry via IrDA
(p. 45) or SMS (p. 30).

(For standard functions see p. 14)

<Special books>

() Open Phonebook, enter
v .

show entries and select
<Special books>.

<Own numbers>

Enter "own" phone numbers in
Phonebook (e.g., fax) for informa-
tion.

<VIP numbers>

Display the phone numbers saved in
the VIP group.

<SIM phonebook>

Entries stored in the Phonebook on
the SIM card can also be used on
other GSM phones.

<Protected SIM> tos!]

On special SIM cards, phone num-
bers can be stored in a protected
location. PIN2 is required for editing.



26 Call records

Call records

Phone numbers are saved to make it
easier to redial them.

[0
Select record.
Open record.

Select phone number.

ﬁ L( )d @(.) @

Dial phone number.

10 phone numbers can be stored in
each call record:
Calls missed gl

The phone numbers of calls that you
have received but not answered are
stored for call back purposes.

@ Missed call.

Calls received
Accepted calls are listed.

Calls dialled

Access to the last numbers dialled by

you.

E Fast access in standby
mode.

Delete records

The records are deleted.

Durat/charges

You can display the charges and
duration during a call.

"@D - Durat/charges

Select

Last call, All outg. calls, All incom. calls,
Remain units, Charge sett.

Reset the selected setting.

Charge sett.
Open menu.
Currency

Edit your currency.

Personal rate

Enter the currency as well as the
charge per unit and time.
Account limit

Special SIM cards allow you or the
service provider to define a credit
limit or a period after which the

phone is barred for outgoing calls.

Auto display

Call duration and charges are
displayed automatically.



Camera 27

Camera

You can view photos/videos
recorded on the integrated camera
immediately and

* use the photo as a background
image, logo, a switch on/off
animation or a screensaver.

send the photo via MMS.

Switch on

+(6]

Or

£( J Start camera in standby
mode.

The current (preview) image is dis-
played. You will see the following in
the first line from left to right:

&%ﬁ%‘ﬂ Brightness
ﬁosm Zoom factor
EEP White balance
ﬁ. Flash connected

The number of photos that can still
be taken in the selected resolution is
displayed in the top right-hand cor-
ner of the preview image. This
number varies considerably from
motif to motif (storage space
required). Information about the
selected resolution is located under
the preview image.

Record

Takes a photo.

Displays the preview
image of the next photo.

The photo is saved with a name, the

date and the time. To enter the

name, see Setup in the options menu

(p. 28).

Settings prior to taking a photo:

R ( )4 Sets the brightness.

é Sets the zoom factor.

Image resolution

Itis possible to set the quality of the
image regardless of the preview
image resolution, e.g.

Premium:

Medium:

Wallpaper:

The resolution may decrease

depending on the selected digital
zoom.



28 Camera

Flash (Accessories)

If the flash is active, this is shown by
a symbol in the display. The flash is
charged constantly while it is con-
nected to the phone and the camera
is activated. This reduces the stand-
by time.
gﬂ This symbol appears
when the flash is being
loaded.

For settings, see options menu.

Camera options

The following functions are availa-
ble, depending on the current situa-
tion.

LI Open menu.

Settings + Name for recordings

+ Image resolution

Pictures Displays list of photos.

Useflash  Choose between:
Automatic, Always, Off,
Red eye red.

Selftimer  The photo is taken approx.
15 seconds after triggering.
For the last 5 seconds, you
will hear a signal tone each
second.

White bal-  Choose between:

ance Automatic, Indoor,

Outdoor
(For standard functions see p. 14)

Additional information
@ There is insufficient storage

] space available. Start the
delete assistant to delete spe-
cific data (p. 44).




Message lists 29

Message lists

Inbox

The central inbox folder contains all
messages which have been
received. The entries are marked
with a symbol to indicate their type
and status (p. 6).

To call up the central inbox folder,

e.g. if a new SMS has been received:

Press the soft key beneath

the symbol.

When you open an entry, the rele-
vant application also starts. After a
set time ( ), entries which
have already been read and opened
are only displayed in the message-
related incoming lists.

You will find the following message
types in the inbox folder:
SMS, MMS

System messages:

Message about MMS, Missed alarm,
Missed appts., Calls missed, WAP push,
Voice message

Data items:
Ringtones, Pictures, calendar entries,
Notes and Business card.

Message lists

All SMS and MMS are each displayed
in four lists.

-b@ = Inbox

- Select message type.
List of received messages.
> = Draft

= Select message type.
List of saved drafts.

-b@ - Unsent

- Select message type.

List of messages not yet successfully
sent.

-b@ - Sent
- Select message type.
List of sent messages.

[T Call up the function menu
to process the messages.



30 SMS

SMS

You can transmit and receive

very long messages (up to 760 char-
acters) on your phone. They are
automatically composed of several
"normal” SMS messages (note higher
charges). You can also insert simple
pictures and sounds in an SMS.

Write/send
-PB - Create new
- SMS text

] Enter text (seealsop. 17).
@I [T Text creation
functions.

m Start sending procedure.

[hagy / foE Select phone number
b' from the Phone-

book/Addressbook or
enter it.

The SMS is transmitted to
the service centre to be

sent.

Special functions

Picture&sound

Send simple pictures and tones with
or without accompanying text.
Remember that these may be pro-
tected (DRM, p. 12).

With the text input field open:
LI Open menu.
é Select Picture&sound.

The menu contains:

Fix animations, Fix sounds,
Own animat., Own pictures,
Own sounds

Select list.

Confirm. The first entry of
the selected section is dis-
played.

@ 0( )4

6 Scroll to entry required.
v

For Fix animations/Fix sounds:
The selection is added to
the SMS.

For Own animat., Own pictures, Own
sounds:

The selection is dis-
played/played back.

The selection is added to
the SMS.

SMS archive

>3 SMS archive

The list of SMS messages stored in
the phone is displayed.



SMS 3

SMS to group

You can send an SMS message as a
“circular" to a recipient group.

T Open menu.

Send Select.

BT Thelist of groups is dis-
played.

A

9 Select group.

Open group and highlight
alllindividual entries.
Transmission is started
after a security prompt.

O)O,

Read
DL

Inbox is opened. It offers you a quick
overview of the messages that have
been received.

Toread the SMS, press the
joystick.

Arrival of a new SMS
announced in the display.

6 Scroll through message
v line by line.
Bl Ifthis symbol flashes, the SIM

memory is full. Delete or
archive messages.

Reply

You can answer the currently open
SMS immediately. The newly added
text is placed above the received
text.

Functions for a direct
reply.

Setting

SMS signature
> - Message setup

- SMS setup = SMS signature
You can enter a "signature” with a
maximum of 16 characters. This sig-
nature will then be attached to each
SMS except for a and when
changes are made to an existing
SMS.

SMS profiles
> - Message setup

- SMS setup = SMS profiles

Up to 5 SMS profiles can be set. The
transmission characteristics of an
SMS are defined in these.

Activate profile

é Select profile.
Activate.

Set profile

6 Select profile and open

v with to process it.



32 MMS

MMS

The Multimedia Messaging Service
enables you to send texts, pictures
and sounds in a combined message
to another mobile phone.

Depending on your telephone set-
ting, you will either receive the com-
plete message or only a notification
with sender details and size. The
actual MMS can then be down-
loaded manually later.

Create

An MMS consists of the address
header and the content. This may
consist of a series of pages. Each
page may contain a text, a picture
and a sound. Remember that pic-
tures and sounds may be protected
(DRM, p. 12).

Create standard MMS
-b - Create new
-+ MMS

First select an object for processing
to be added to the first page of the
MMS:

<Picture> Select.

Display picture functions:
Insert picture, Camera

<Sound> Select.

Display sound functions:
Insert sound, Record

<Text> Select.

Display text functions
(see also p. 17).

Options

[T  Open menu.

Send Send MMS.

Play Playback entire MMS on
the display.

Picture... See above.

Sound... See above.

Text... See above.

Page Add page: Insert new page

behind current one.

Delete page: Delete cur-
rent page.

Page list: Display available
pages.
Timing: Set the time
sequence for the MMS
presentation:
+ Show page:
Only if Manual is set in
front of it. Enter the
lifespan of a page.

Msg. details Enter sending parameters
(see next chapter).



MMS 33

Save as Save created MMS as a
templ. template. See also below:
Layout Select one of four possible
layouts:
Text above, beneath,
beside (on left or right of)
picture.
Colours Select the colours for:

* Text colour
* Text backg.
* Picture backg.

(For standard functions see p. 14)

Templates

g & - MMS templates

MMS templates are saved MMSs
with no address. They can be sent as
new MMSs or used as part of a new
MMS. A maximum of 10 templates
can be saved.

Create templates by writing a new
MMS or using an MMS which you
have already received.

EIT  Open menu and select
Save as templ.

Send

The page(s) of the new MMS has
(have) already been created. The
MMS is displayed.

m Open address entry.

MMS editor

Subject:

Greetings from Munich
Send to:
+1234567654321 |
Size:

85KB

Subject:  Enter a brief description
of the MMS.

Send to:  Enter one or more phone
number(s).

Size: Display the MMS size.

E Start sending procedure.

The MMS is sent after con-
firmation.

More: Provide additional

address fields.



34 MMS

Sending options

EHT  Open menu.

Send Send MMS.

Play Play entire MMS on the dis-
play.

Edit Display object selection to
change an object.

Add Add recipient from the cur-

recipient rent address directory.

Delete MMS  Delete individual MMS.
Add Add attachment:
attachm. « File

* Business card
* Appointment

Page list Display MMS pages for

viewing and/or changing.
Save as Save created MMS as a
templ. template.

(For standard functions see p. 14)

Receive

=41 Arrival of new MMS/notifi-
cation announced on dis-

play.

Start reception. Depend-
ing on the setting, (p. 35)
the MMS/notification is
transferred into the cen-
tralincoming message list
(Inbox).

In order to receive the complete
MMS

subsequently, the notification must
be opened.

Start transmission.

Read

An MMS has been received in full.

Start playback.

Key functions for playback:

[ )4 To the next page.

() Press briefly once to
return to the start of the
current page; press briefly
twice toreturn to the start
of the previous page.

Set volume.

o
I End.

The message details are displayed
when the MMS is complete.

&

A

Subject:  Description of the MMS.

From: Information about the
sender.

Size: Size of the MMS in KB.

More: Additional input fields.



MMS 35

Setting
-b@ - Message setup

- MMS setup = Select func-
tion.

MMS profile:

Six MMS profiles can be set. The
sending properties are specified in
these profiles. In most cases, the set-
ting has already been made. If neces-
sary, please check with your service
provider.

A

(] Select profile.

v

Open to edit the profile.

Setting options
m Open menu.

Activate, Rename, Change sett.

User settings

Set the MMS dispatch to suit your
requirements:

Delivery Request delivery confirma-
report: tion for sent messages.
Default pri-  Send priority:

ority:

Normal, High, Low

Expiry time:

Page dura-
tion:

Retrieval:

Size indica-

tion: <8I

Creation
mode:

Select the period in which
the service centre is to try
to deliver the message:

Manual, 1 hour,

3 hours, 6 hours,

12 hours, 1 day, 1 week,
Maximum*

* Maximum period that the
service provider permits.

Length of display for an
MMS page (standard
requirement).

Receive complete MMS or
only notification of arrival.

Automatic

Receive complete MMS
immediately.
Auto.homenet

Receive complete MMS
immediately in home net-
work.

Manual
Only the notification is
received.

Set a max. message size
and how it is to be dealt
with.

Free

Restricted

Warning



36 Voice message/CB

Voice message/CB

Voice message
-b@ -» Message setup
= Voice message

If you have a mailbox, a caller can
leave a voice message for you

« if your phone is switched off or
not ready to receive,

* if you do not want to answer,
* orif you are making a phone call.

You may have to register for this
function and set it manually.

Message setup e3{]
The service provider supplies you
with two phone numbers:

Save mailbox number

Call this phone number to listen to
your voice messages.

-b -» Message setup
= Voice message
Enter phone number and confirm
with .
Save call divert number

Calls are diverted to this phone
number.

33 Call setup

- Divert
= e.g. Unanswered = Set

Enter phone number and register it
at the network with [o[4.

Listen to message B!

A new voice message can be
announced as follows, depending on
the service provider:

Symbol plus beep.

Or
D
Or

You receive a call with an automatic
announcement.

Notification via SMS.

Call your mailbox and play the mes-
sage(s) back.

Press and hold (if neces-

sary enter mailbox
number once). Confirm
with B[4 and [EH
depending on your serv-
ice provider.

CB services
> 81 - Message setup

-» CB services

Some service providers offer infor-
mation services (info channels, Cell
Broadcast). If reception is activated,
you will receive messages on the
activated topics in your Topic list.



Surf & fun 37

Surf & fun

Get the latest information from the
Internet that is specifically adapted
to the display options of your phone.
In addition, you can download
games and applications to your
phone. Internet access may require
registration with the service pro-
vider.

Internet

-b@-b Internet

The browser is activated with the
pre-set option as soon as you call up
the function (Browser settings, p. 38;
may be specified/pre-assigned by
service provider).

Browser menu

T  Open menu.

Homepage  Call up the pre-set
homepage or the current
profile (p. 38).

Bookmarks  Display bookmarks stored
in the phone; save book-
mark.

Go to... Entera URL.

Reload Reload current page.

Show URL  Display the URL of the
page currently loaded for
sending via SMS/e-mail.

History Display last Internet sites
to be visited.

Disconnect  Disconnect the Internet.

File Save object on the current
page or save the complete
page, display saved
pages.

Setup Browser settings (p. 38).

Exit browser Close the browser.

End connection

ﬁ Press and hold to clear
down the connection and
close the browser.

Navigation in the browser
+ Select a link.
+ Settings, status on/off.
ﬁ + Press briefly: back a page.

6 + One input field/link forward/back.
v« Scroll one line.



38 Surf & fun

Display symbols in the browser

No network

4% Connect [%}

6% Network

§rs GPRSonline

Enter special characters
/ Select important special

characters.

Browser settings

- (@ Internet

LT Open menu.
Setup Select.

Browser Set start option as well as
handling of pictures and
tones and send options.

Profiles The list of profiles is dis-
played for activation/setting
(see below).

Protocol  Set protocol parameters,

parameters push messages and abort
time as well as handling of

Cookies.

Security Set encryption.

Context Reset session; Clear cache,
Clear history and Delete
cookies.

Your Internet browser is licensed by:

RSA'
bs OPENWAVE" (P=g
@L-u“%

Profiles

Preparation of the phone for Internet
access depends on the service pro-
vider concerned:

Profile pre-set

In most cases, access profiles have
already been created for one or more
service provider(s).

A .
) Select profile.
v

Activate profile.

Set profile manually

If necessary, contact your service
provider. You can change settings
and delete profiles here.

Bookmarks

=~ Bookmarks

URLs stored in the phone are dis-
played. New bookmarks can be
saved. It is possible to process or
manage bookmarks in files.



Surf & fun 39

Games and Applications

Games and applications are offered
on the Internet. Once downloaded
these are available to you on your
phone. Most applications include
instructions. Some applications and
games are already pre-installed on
your phone. You will find these listed
here:

www.siemens-mobile.com/c65

Requirements

WAP profile (p. 38) and the access
(p. 45) must be configured.

Download

Select the correct access depending
on whether you are loading games
or applications:

» ® - Games/Applications

In addition to URLs and service pro-
viders for the download, any availa-
ble applications/games and folders

will be displayed.

Download new

6 Select a service provider

v or URL.

Start WAP browser and
visit URL.

Additional information

You can use WAP to download applications (e.g.
ringtones, games, pictures, animations) from the
Internet. Downloading or running applications will
not affect or change the software already
installed on your Java™-enabled mobile phone.
Siemens excludes all warranty and liability claims
in respect of or in connection with any applica-
tions subsequently installed by the customer and
any software not included in the original delivery
package. This also applies to functions enabled
subsequently at the customer's instigation. The
purchaser bears sole risk for the loss of, damage
to, and any defects arising in, this device or the
applications and for any direct damage or conse-
quential damage of whatever nature resulting
from the use of this application.

For technical reasons, such applications and sub-
sequent enabling of certain functions are lost in
the event of the device being replaced/re-sup-
plied and may be lost if it is repaired.

In such cases, the buyer is required to download
or release the application again. Please ensure
that your phone has Digital Rights Management
(DRM) so that individual applications downloaded
via WAP are protected from unauthorised repro-
duction. These applications are then exclusively
intended for your phone and cannot be trans-
ferred from this even to create a backup.
Siemens does not warranty, guarantee or accept
any liability for the customer's ability to download
or enable applications again, or to do so free of
charge. If technically possible, secure your appli-
cations on the PC with the “mobile phone man-

ager”.

Downl. assist.

> @-’ Downl. assist.

You will not be left on your own dur-
ing the download!



40 Setup

Setup

Profiles

@ >3 Profiles

Several settings can be stored in a
phone profile in order, for example,
to adapt the phone to the surround-
ing level of noise.

* Fivestandard profiles are provided
with default settings. They can be
changed however: Normal environ-
ment, Quiet environment, Noisy envi-
ronment, Car Kit, Headset

* You can set two personal profiles
(<Name>).

The special profile Aircraft mode is
fixed and cannot be changed.

Profile settings

Edit a default profile or create a new
personal profile:

A .
9 Select profile.

EIT  Open menu and select
Change sett.

The list of available functions is dis-
played. When you have finished set-
ting a function, you return to the
profile menu where you can change
a further setting.

Car Kit

If an original Siemens Car Kit is used,
the profile is switched on automati-
cally when the phone is inserted into
the cradle (see accessories also).

Headset

The profile is only switched on auto-
matically if an original Siemens
headset is used (see accessories
also).

Aircraft mode

The acoustic signals and vibration
for the alarms (appointments, alarm
clock) are switched off. The alarms
continue to be shown in the display
only.

Switch on

9 Scroll to Aircraft mode.

Confirm selection.

Confirm safety prompt
again to activate the pro-
file. The phone switches
itself off automatically.

Normal mode

When you switch on your phone
again, the previously set profile will
be reactivated automatically.



Setup 41

Themes

239 Themes

Load a completely new visual pres-
entation onto your phone. At the
press of a key, various functions are
re-organised on a theme basis, e.g.
switch on/off animation, back-
ground image, screensaver, switch
on/off melody, additional anima-
tions.

Theme files are compressed to save
memory space. After being down-
loaded (p. 39) or called up from My
stuff, these are automatically
unzipped when activated.

Activate new theme
é Select theme.

Display theme preview.
Activate new theme.
Display

- 3 Display
= Select function.

Language

Set the language of the display text.
When "automatic” is set, the lan-
guage of your home service provider
is used.

If a language that you do not under-
stand happens to be set, the phone
can be reset to the language of your
home service provider with the fol-
lowing input (in standby mode):

*#0000#

Text input

T9 English

Activate/deactivate intelligent text
entry.

Associated

Automatically display choices of
characters typically used in pairs.

Chinese input

You may set maximum 2 Chinese in
put methods to be used for entering
messages.

T9 Bopomofo
T9 Pinyin

T9 Stroke-T
T9 Stroke-S

Wallpaper
Set wallpaper graphic for the display.

Logo

Choose graphic to be displayed
instead of the provider logo.
Colour skin

Select colour scheme, incl. back-
ground image for the entire user
interface



42 Setup

Screensaver

The screensaver shows a picture in
the display when a period set by you
has elapsed. Anincoming call and/or
pressing any key will end the func-
tion except if the safety function is
activated.

Note

The "picture" (animated) and "digital clock"
screensavers significantly reduce the
phone’s standby time.

Start up anim.

Shown when the phone is switched
on.

Shutdn anim.

Shown when the phone is switched
off.

Own greeting

Is displayed instead of an animation
when you switch on the phone.

Big letters

You can choose between two font
sizes for the display.

Illumination

Set display illumination to
brighter/darker.

Contrast
Set display contrast.

Ringtones

- 33 Ringtones

= Select function.

Set the signal tones on the phone to
suit your requirements.

Ringer setting

Activate/deactivate the ringer or
reduce it to a short beep.

Silent alert

To avoid the disturbance caused by a
ringing phone, you can activate the
silent alert function as an alterna-
tive. The vibration alarm can be
switched on in addition to the ring-
tone. This function is deactivated
when the battery is being loaded
and accessories are connected
(except the headset).

Volume

Set different volumes for types of
call/functions.

Additional information

Please make sure you have accepted the
call before holding the phone to your ear.
This will avoid damage to your hearing from
loud ringtones.

Assign ringtone

Aringtone which has already been
selected will be played or the list of
possible ringtones will be displayed
for selection.



Setup 43

Call setup

33 Call setup
= Select function.

Hide ID ey

If activated, your phone number will
not appear on the other party’s dis-

play (depending on the service pro-
viders).

Call waiting @l

If you are registered for this service,
you can check whether it is set and
you can activate/deactivate it .

Divert

You can specify when calls should be
diverted to your mailbox or other
phone numbers.

Set up call divert (example):
Unanswered gl
Select Unanswered.
(Includes the conditions

Not reachable, No reply,
Busy, see below.

Confirm and select Set,
then enter the phone
number to which the call
will be diverted.

Confirm. The setting is
confirmed by the
network.

@ @ R( )2

Al calls gl
All calls are diverted.

Icon in the top line of the
« P

display in standby mode.
Other possibilities for divert:
Not reachable, No reply, Busy

Call screening

Only calls from phone numbers that
are in the Phonebook/Addressbook
or assigned to a group are signalled.
Other calls are only displayed.

Any key answ.

Incoming calls can be accepted by
pressing any key

(except for ﬂ).
Minute beep

During a call you have initiated you,
and only you, will hear a beep
every minute so you can check the
call's duration.



44 Setup

Phone setup

- 33 Phone setup

- Select function.
Key tones
Set the type of acoustic key
acknowledgement.
Info tones
Set service and alarm tones.

Auto off

The phone switches off each day at
the set time.

Phone identity

The phone identity number (IMEI) is
displayed. This information may be
useful for customer service.

Alternatively enter in standby mode:

*#06#

Display further informa-
tion about the appliance.

Device check

A self-test and an individual test are
offered after the last information
page. If you select Selftest, individual
tests are carried out.

Software version
Display in standby mode:
*#06#, then press [T

Memory assis.

The delete assistant will help you if
there is insufficient phone memory.

File system

Format

(Phone-code protected)

The phone memory is formatted and
all saved data such as ringtones, pic-
tures, games etc. are deleted. For-
matting may take longer than

1 minute.

Clean up

Create more memory by deleting
temporary files no longer required.

Master reset

Reset phone to default values (fac-
tory setting). This does not affect the
SIM card or the network settings.

Alternatively enter in standby mode:
*#99994\7)



Setup 45

Clock

=339 Clock
- Select function.

Timel/date

(Change|

First enter the date, then
the time.

Time zones

World map: Displays world time
zones.

®» Select a time zone.
City list: List of world cities.

6 Select a city in the

v selected time zone.
Date format

Select the display format for the
date.

DD.MM.YYYY, MM/DD/YYYY,
DD/MM/YYYY, YYYY.MM.DD,
YYYY-MM-DD

Time format

Select 24h or 12h.

Show clock
Activate/deactivate time display.

Auto time ros{|

The time is set automatically via the
GSM network.

Connectivity

- 3 Connectivity

= Select function.

GPRS ey

(General Packet Radio Service)

GPRS is a method for transmitting
data faster in the mobile network.
For symbols in the display see p. 6.

GPRS info

Display connection information.

IrDA

Your phone has an infrared inter-
face. The distance between the two
devices must not exceed 30 cm. The
infrared windows in both appliances
must be aligned as accurately as pos-
sible with each other. For symbols in
the display see p. 6.



46 Setup

Data services

Default setting and activation of the
connection profiles for MMS, WAP
applications. The phone default set-
ting varies from service provider to
service provider. Consult your serv-
ice provider or go to this address in
the Internet for more information
www.siemens-mobile.com/
customercare in the FAQ section.

HTTP profile

The phone default setting varies
from service provider to service pro-
vider. Consult you service provider
or go to this address on the Internet
for more information www.siemens-
mobile.com/customercare in the FAQ
section.

Authentication
Activate or deactivate encrypted

WAP dial-up (CSD connections only).

Security
35 Security

= Select function.

Auto key lock

The keypad is locked automatically if
no key has been pressed for one
minute in standby mode. This pre-
vents the phone from being used
accidentally. However, you can still
be called and you can still make an
emergency call.

Additional information

Block/unblock in standby mode. In each
case:

Press and hold.

Direct call

Only one phone number can be
dialled. The required phone code
(4 to 8 digits) is set by you and
entered at the first security prompt.

To switch off, press and
hold, then enter the
phone code.



Setup 47

Only &9 B!

Restrict calls to SIM-protected num-
bers in the Phonebook.

This SIM only @l

Your phone is prevented from being
used with a different SIM card.

PIN codes

For description see p. 15:
PIN control, Change PIN, Change PIN2,
Chg.phonecode

Barrings ted{]
Network barring restricts the use of
your SIM card.

All outgoing

All outgoing calls except emergency
numbers are barred.

Outgo internat. (outgoing international)
Only national calls can be made.
Out.int.x.home (outgoing international
without home country)

No international calls, only calls to
the home country.

All'incoming

The phone is barred for all incoming
calls.

When roaming

You will not receive calls when out-
side your home network.

Status check
Status check for network barring.

Clear all
Clear all barrings.

Network

-bé) - Network

= Select function.

Line o3l
Two independent phone numbers
must be registered.

Network info

The list of GSM networks currently
available is displayed.

Choose netwrk

Network search is restarted.

Auto network

If activated, the next network is
dialled in the order of your "pre-
ferred networks".

Pref. network

Set the service providers you prefer
when you leave your home network.
Fast search

Network reconnection is speeded
up.



48 Setup

User group B!

Depending on the service provider,
you can create groups with this serv-
ice. These can have access to inter-
nal (company) information, for
example, or special tariffs apply.
Please check with your service pro-
vider for details.

Accessories
O Accessories

= Select function.

Car Kit

Only in combination with an original
Siemens handsfree car kit (see
accessories). The car kit profile is
activated automatically when the
phone is inserted into the cradle.

Auto answer
(factory default: off)

Calls are accepted automatically
after a few seconds. Eavesdropping
is possible!

Auto off
(factory default: 2 hours)

The phone is powered by the car's
power supply. Set the time that must
elapse after the ignition has been
switched off before the phone is
automatically switched off.

Car loudspk.

Improves playback in certain circum-
stances.

Headset

Only in conjunction with an original
Siemens headset (see accessories).
If an original Siemens headset is
used the profile is automatically acti-
vated when the headset is plugged
in.

Auto answer

(factory default: off)

Calls are accepted automatically
after a few seconds (except where
the ringer is switched off or set to
beep). You should therefore be
wearing the headset.

Auto answer

If you do not notice that your phone has
accepted a call, there is the danger that the
caller may eavesdrop.




Fast access 49

Fast access
Soft keys

Assign one phone number or func-
tion to each of the two soft keys.

Change

For example, the Internet function is
assigned to the soft key. To change
this (in standby mode):

Select a new function
from the list and confirm
with @).

Apply
The "Internet” is just used as an
example here.

[TETE  Press and hold; the appli-
cation is started.

Speed dialling keys
Assign a phone number or function
to each of the keys from 2 to 9.
Number key 1 is reserved for the
mailbox.

Assign

Press number key (e.g.
the 3) briefly then press

Select a new function
from the list and confirm
with @).

Press briefly, then [JIEIL.

Apply

Select a stored phone number or
start a stored application (e.qg. Inter-
net).

In standby mode:

Press and hold.
My menu

Press.
Press.

Set up your own menu. The list of
10 entries is preset, but can be
changed.

Change menu

You can replace each entry (1-10)
with another entry from the selec-
tion list.

A

() Select entry.

v

Open the function list to
make a selection.

6 Select the new entry from

v the list.

Confirm. The entry is
saved.

Reset all

GEEEEN]  Select. After a security

prompt, the default set-
ting is reset.



50 Organiser

Organiser
"E‘? = Select function.

Calendar
Perpetual Calend.

You can enter appointments in the
calendar. Time and date must be set
correctly.

The calendar offers you three views:
monthly view, weekly view, daily
view.

The various entries are colour-
coded. Appointments are shown asa
vertical colour bar on the horizontal
hour division.
Navigation:

A Scroll between
o 9 weeks/days/hours.

Solar to Lunar/Lunar to Solar

Provide you a quick conversion func-

tion to convert between solar calen-
dar and lunar calendar.

Chinese Festival

Provide you a list of Chinese festivals
and show a result of respective solar
date without the need of entering a
lunar date.

Calend. setup

Select the start of the week; show
Chinese Jieqi and Festival.

Calendar setup
Start of day:
Time when the working day begins.

Start of week:

Weekday on which the monthly and
weekly view on the left starts

Set weekend

Set the days for the weekend.
Show birthday:

Show Jieqi/Fvl

Appointments

Appointments are displayed in
chronological order in a list.

Enter new appointment
<New entry>

Call: Enter phone number.
This is shown with the
alarm.

EB Meeting: Text input for
description.

Select.

Types:

@ Memo: Text input for
description.

L/E_] Voice memo: Enter voice
memo.

ED



Organiser 51

o38 Holiday: Enter start and
end date.

ﬁ‘ﬁ Birthday: Enter name and
date.

Different input/selection fields are
displayed depending on the type.
The number of fields can be
restricted, see Standard at the end of
the list.

Additional information
'@ Alarm clock, alarm set.
Q Appointment, alarm set.

=

An alarm sounds even when the phone is
switched off (except in Aircraft mode,

p. 40). The phone does not go to standby
mode. To deactivate it press any key.

"@ = Select function.

Tasks

A task is displayed like an appoint-
ment in the agenda for the selected
day. However, unlike an appoint-
ment it does not require a time.
When no time is entered the task
appears at the top of the list every
day until it is marked as completed.

The entries are same way as Appoint-

ments (see "Appointments"”).

Notes

T9 support (p. 17) makes writing
short notes such as shopping lists
easier. Save confidential notes with
the phone code.

Missed appts.

Events with an alarm (Appointments,
Tasks) to which you have not reacted
are listed for reading.

Dictating mac

Use the dictating machine to record
short voice memos.

New recording
<Record new>

Select.

After a brief beep, say the
text.

Alternate between
pauselrecord.

©® End recording. The

recording is automatically
saved with a time stamp.

Rename with
Playback
3 Select the desired record-
v ing.

Alternate between play-
back/pause.

<® /| @ Press and hold rapid

rewind and fast forward.



52 Organiser

Warning!

The use of this feature may be subject to
restrictions under criminal law.

Please inform the other party to the conver-
sation in advance if you want to record the
conversation and please keep such record-
ings confidential.

You may only use this feature if the other
party to the conversation agrees.

Time zones
See p. 45.



Extras 53

Extras
"% - Select function.

SIM services (optional)
SIM services

Your service provider may offer
applications such as mobile banking,
share prices, etc. via the SIM card.

o

For further information, please con-
tact your service provider.

Symbol for SIM services.

Alarm clock

The alarm will ring at the time set by
you, even when the phone is
switched off.

L ( )4 Activate/deactivate the
alarm.
1] .
@: Set the time for the alarm
call (hh:mm).
L( )4 Navigate to the various
days.

Display options: alarm call
time and days.

Set days for alarm calls.

Press and hold to high-
light/unhighlight all the
days.

OK] Confirm setting.

You can set the alarm to repeat with
Snooze.

Sound recorder

Use the Sound recorder to record
noises or sounds for use as ring-
tones.

New recording

<Record new>
Select. The remaining
time available, as well as
the recording time, are
shown in the display.

Start it from another application as
follows:

The recording display appears:

A brief tone sounds when

the recording starts.
Alternate between
pausel/record.
©® End recording.

The recording is saved
with a timestamp in the
Sounds folder. Rename

with
Playback
3 Select the desired record-
v
ing.
Alternate between play-
back/pause.
<® /| ® Press and hold for rapid

rewind and fast forward.



54 Extras

Calculator

The calculator can be used in a basic
version with an extended range of
functions ((JITY).

[ ] ]

]

b
A . .

()] e Navigate functions.

Use function.

Unit converter

You can convert various measure-
ment units into other measurement
units.

Enter digit(s).

2( )4 Select the source unit/cur-
rency, then enter the
quantity.

2( )4 Select the target meas-

urement unit / currency.
The result is displayed.

Special key functions:

Set decimal point.
< Change sign.
Currency

When you first call up the function,
enter the basic currency.

ﬁ: Enter currency (e. g. euro)
- and save the entry with

Now enter the name and
exchange rate of the cur-
rency to be converted.

Stopwatch

Two intermediate times can be
recorded and saved.

Start/stop/reset to zero.

Countdown

A set time elapses. The last
3 seconds are indicated by a beep. At
the end a special beep sounds.

Remote synchronisation

You can use this function remotely
to access externally filed data
(addresses, calendar, etc.) and syn-
chronise these with the data on your
phone.

Synchronise

Select calculator, start
synchronisation.

Scroll through the various
displays.
Sync. setting

You can choose between 5 profiles.



My stuff 55

My stuff

A file management function is avail-
able for you to organise your files.
This functions in the same way as on
a PC. Folders have already been cre-
ated for different data types.

+(J

The list of the folders and files is dis-
played.

Navigation

6 Select file/folder in lists.

The cursor can be moved
as required in the pre-
view.

Open folder or start file
with related application.

v A
(.)le

Access to various adminis-
tration functions.

<New picture>/<New sound>

The application for the folder cur-
rently selected is loaded.

<New downl.>

The WAP browser is started and the
URLs for downloading displayed.

Media player

When you are viewing a picture or
listening to a melody, the applica-
tion starts a media playback.

L( )4 Browse to the next media
file.

- Switch on display illumi-
nation.

Pictures

Zoom. The two soft keys
(+/-) enlargelreduce the
picture. The joystick
moves the picture detail.

@

Centre picture.
Switch to full screen

mode and back again.
[Send] E.g., send via MMS.
Melodies

Play or stop, depending
on the situation.

Switch to mute.
Set volume.

End playback.

Q(O) @ @

Picture processing

I Open menu and select
Edit.



56 Customer Care

Customer Care

We offer fast, individual advice! You have several options:
Our online support on the Internet:
www.siemens-mobile.com/customercare

We can be reached any time, any place. You are given 24 hour support on all aspects of our
products. Here you will find an interactive fault-finding system, a compilation of the most fre-
quently asked questions and answers, plus user guides and current software updates to
download.

When calling customer service, please have ready your receipt and the phone identity number
(IMEI, to display press * # 0 6 #), the software version (to display, press * # 0 6 #, then info)
and if available, your Siemens Service customer number.

Qualified Siemens employees are waiting to offer you expert information about our products
and installation. In some countries repair and replace services are impossible where the prod-
ucts are not sold through our authorised dealers.

If repair work is necessary, please contact one of our service centres:

Abu Dhabi 026423800 Hungary ..

Argentina .08008889878 1CIAN ... 5113000
Australia. ...13.00 66 53 66 India.... .2224 98 70 00 Extn: 70 40
Austria.... INAONESIA ..o 02146826081
Bahrain Ireland 1850777277

Bangladesh.... Italy ....02 66 76 44 00
Belgium.. 078152221 Ivory Coast.. .... 05020259
Bolivia........ 021214114 Jordan. ..064 398642
Bosnia Herzegovina ..033276649 Kenya.. L 2723717
Brazil...... .0800707 1248 Kuwait. 2454178
BIUNEI ...covvvveevirerieceriesnissrieeend 02430801 Latvia .. . 7501118
Bulgaria.. 02739488 Lebanon.. 01 443043
Cambodia ..o 12800500 Libya ... 02135028 82
Canada.. 18887770211 Lithuania . .852742010
China . .02138984777 Luxembourg ...43 843399
Croatia ... .0161053 81 Macedonia .. ...021314 84
Czech Republi 233032727 Malaysi .+60377124304
Denmark ... .35 2586 00 Malta... +353214 94 06 32
Dubai . .0439664 33 MaUTIIUS «..ooooeeerrieceeeeeneieriene 2116213
Egypt.. .023334111 Mexico ... 18007 110003
Estonia.......cccoovvvivnviinnieniinniicsinns 06 30 47 97 MOYOCCO ... 226692 09
Finland... 0922 94 37 00 Netherlands .09003333100
France.... ...0156 384200 New Zealand 08 0027 4363
Germany .01805333226 Nigeria .... ..014 50 05 00
Greece 08011111116 Norway 22708400

Hong Kong. 28611118 791012




Customer Care 57

Pakistan ....021566 22 00

Paraguay ..800102004
Philippines . .027571118
Poland.... 0801300030
Portugal . ..808201521
QAAT ..ooocvvveri e 04322010

02120460 00
88002001010

Saudi Arabia .. 022260043
Serbia ........ 0113809550
SINGAPOTE ..o 62271118
Slovak Republic. 02 59 68 22 66
Slovenia..... .014 7463 36

0860101157
902115061
..0875099 11
0848212000
Taiwan ... 022396 10 06
Thailand . .+6627221118
TUNISIA .o seseseees 7186 19 02
Turkey 02165797100
Ukraine .. .8800501 0000

United Arab Emirates............cccoveuene 0436603 86
United Kingdom . .087053344 11
USA ....cccce. 18887770211

VIBtnam.......coieniernieresesseees 4563 22 44
Zimbabwe .. 04 36 94 24




58 Care and maintenance

Care and
maintenance

Your phone has been designed and crafted
with great care and attention and should also
be treated with care. The suggestions below
will help you to enjoy your phone for many
years.

* Protect your phone from moisture and
humidity! Precipitation, humidity and lig-
uids contain minerals that will corrode
electronic circuits. Should your phone
nonetheless become wet, disconnect it
immediately from any power supply,
remove the battery and leave the open
phone to dry at room temperature!

Do not use or store the phone in dusty,
dirty areas. Its moving parts may become
damaged.

Do not store your phone in hot areas. High
temperatures can shorten the life of elec-
tronic devices, damage batteries and warp
or melt certain plastics.

Do not store your phone in cold areas.
When the phone warms up again (to its
normal ambient temperature), moisture
can form inside the phone, which may
damage electronic components.

Do not drop, knock or shake your phone.
Rough handling can damage components
inside the device!

Do not use harsh chemicals, cleaning sol-
vents, or strong detergents to clean the
phone!

The suggestions given above apply equally
to your phone, battery, charger and all
accessories. If any of these parts are not
working properly, take them to your nearest
qualified service outlet. The personnel there
will assist you and, if necessary, repair the
device.

Battery quality
declaration

The capacity of your mobile phone battery is
reduced each time you charge/discharge it.
Storing the battery at temperatures that are
too high or too low also causes a gradual
loss of capacity. This can significantly
reduce the operating times of your mobile
phone, even after it has been fully charged.

The battery is, however, designed to be
capable of being charged and discharged for
a period of six months from when the mobile
phone was purchased. Following this six-
month period, we recommend replacing your
battery if you experience a significant drop in
performance. Only purchase original Sie-
mens batteries.

Display quality
declaration

For technological reasons, a few small dots
with different colours may appear in the dis-
play in exceptional cases.

Please note that the appearance of brighter
or darker dots generally does not mean that
a fault has occurred.



Product data 59

Product data

Declaration of conformity

Siemens Information and Communi-
cation mobile hereby declares that
the phone described in this user
guide is in compliance with the
essential requirements and other rel-
evant provisions of European Direc-
tive 1999/5/EC (R&TTE). The declara-
tion of conformity (DoC) concerned
has been signed. Please call the
company hotline if you require a
copy of the original, or:
www.siemens-mobile.com/conformity.

(€ 0168

Technical data

GSM class 4 (2 watt)

Frequency range: 880 - 960 MHz

GSM class: 1 (1 watt)

Frequency range: 1,710 - 1,880 MHz

GSM class: 1 (1 watt)

Frequency range: 1,850 - 1,990 MHz

Weight: 869

Size: 105x47 x 18 mm
(75.6 ccm)

Li-lon battery: 600 mAh

Operating -10°Cto55°C

temperature:

SIM card: 30V

Phone ID

You will need the following details if you
lose your phone or SIM card:

the number of the SIM card (on the card):

15-digit serial number of the phone (under
the battery):

the customer service number of the service
provider:

Lost phone

If you lose your phone or SIM card contact
your service provider immediately to pre-
vent misuse.

Operating times

The operating time depends upon
the respective conditions of use.
Extreme temperatures considerably
reduce the phone’s standby time.
Avoid placing the phone in the sun
oron a heater.

Talktime: Up to 300 minutes
Standby time: Up to 250 hours

Action taken | Time |Reduction of stand-
(min) | by time by

Calling 1 30 - 90 minutes
Light * 1 40 minutes
Network 1 5-10 minutes
search

* Keypad input, games, organiser etc.




60 SAR - International (ICNIRP)

SAR - International (ICNIRP)

INFORMATION ON RF EXPOSURE /SPE-
CIFIC ABSORPTION RATE (SAR)

THIS MOBILE PHONE MEETS THE
LIMITS FOR PROTECTION OF THE
HEALTH OF THE PUBLIC FROM THE
EFFECTS OF EXPOSURE TO ELECTRO-
MAGNETIC FIELDS

Your mobile phone is a radio trans-
mitter and receiver. It is designed
and manufactured not to exceed
the limits for exposure to radio fre-
quency (RF) energy recommended
by international guidelines from the
International Commission on Non-
lonizing Radiation Protection
(ICNIRP). These limits are part of
comprehensive guidelines for the
protection of the public and estab-
lish permitted levels of RF energy for
the population. The guidelines were
confirmed by independent scientific
organisations through periodic and
thorough evaluation of scientific
studies*. The limits include a sub-
stantial safety margin designed

to assure the safety of all persons,
regardless of age and health.

The exposure limit for mobile
phones employs a unit of measure-
ment known as the Specific Absorp-
tion Rate, or SAR. The SAR limit
stated in theinternational guidelines
is 2.0 W/kg**. Tests for SAR are con-
ducted in all frequency bands using
standard operating positions with
the phone transmitting at its highest

power level. The actual SAR level of
the phone during operation can be
well below the maximum value. This
is because the phone is designed to
operate at multiple power levels so
as to use only the power required to
reach the network. In general, the
closer you are to a base station, the
lower the power output.

The highest SAR value for this model
phone when tested for use at the ear
is

0.73W/kg***.

SAR information can also be found
at www.siemens-mobile.com

While there may be differences
between the SAR levels of various
phones and at various positions,
they all meet the international
guidelines for safe RF exposure.

* The World Health Organization
(WHO, CH-1211 Geneva 27, Switzer-
land) states that present scientific
information does not indicate the
need for any special precautions for
use of mobile phones.

Further information:
www.who.int/peh-emf, www.mmfai.org,
www.siemens-mobile.com

** averaged over 10g of tissue.

*** SAR values may vary depending
on national requirements and
frequency bands. information for
different regions can be found at
www.siemens-mobile.com



Menu tree 61
Menu tree
Default book || Show entries
New entry
Business card
Groups
Default book
Call records } Calls missed
Calls received
Calls dialled
Delete records
Durat/charges Last call
All outg. calls
All incom. calls
Remain. units
Charge sett. } Currency
Personal rate
Surf & fun )| Games Account limit
Applications Auto display
Downl. assis.
Bookmarks
Internet
Camera
Messages ) | Create new SMS text
MMS
Inbox SMS
MMS
WAP push

CB messages




62 Menu tree

Messages )| Draft )| sms
MMS
Unsent )| sms
MMS
Sent )| sms
MMS
MMS templates
SMS archive
Text modules
Message setup ) | Textzoom )| Zoom +
Standard
Zoom -
SMS setup ) | SMS profiles
SMS signature
MMS setup ) | MMS profile:
User settings
Help
Voice message
CB services ) | Receive CB
Topic list
CB languages
WAP push set. )| Help
Security seft.




Menu tree

63

Organiser

Extras

My stuff

Setup

>

Calendar
Appointments
Tasks

Notes

Missed appts.
Dictating mac
Time zones

SIM services
Alarm clock
Sound recorder
Calculator

Unit converter
Stopwatch
Countdown
Remote syncr.

Profiles
Themes
Display

Language
Text input
Wallpaper
Logo
Colour skin
Screensaver

Start up anim.

Shutdn anim.
Own greeting
Big letters
lllumination
Contrast

) | T9 English

Associated
Chinese Input




64 Menu tree

Setup ) | Ringtones ) | Ringer setting
Silent alert
Volume )| Calls
Messages
Alarm clock
Organiser
System
Applications
[0 calls
Group calls
Other calls
More melodies ) | Messages
Alarm clock
Organiser
Startup melody
Shutdown mel.
Sound recorder
Call setup ) | Hide ID
Call waiting
Divert )| Allcalls
Call screening Unanswered
Any key answ. Not reachable
Minute beep No reply
Busy
Status check
Clearall
Phone setup ) | Key tones
Info tones
Auto off
Phone identity
Memory assis.




Menu tree

65

Setup

Phone setup

Clock

Connectivity

Security

>

File system
Master reset

) | Format
Clean up

Time/date
Time zones
Date format
Time format
Show clock
Auto time

GPRS

GPRS info
IrDA

Data services
HTTP profile
Authentication

Auto key lock
Direct call

Only (=9

PIN codes

This SIM only
Barrings

) | PIN control
Change PIN
Change PIN2
Chg.phonecode

) | All outgoing
Outgo internat
Out.int.x.nome
All incoming
When roaming
Status check
Clear all




66

Menu tree

Setup

>

Network

Accessories

Line

Network info
Choose netwrk
Auto network
Pref. network
Fast search
User group

)| Select line
Protected

| Active

Select group
Outgo. access
Pref. group

Car Kit

Headset

) | Auto answer
Auto off
Car loudspk.

D | Auto answer |




Index 67

Index

A

Addressbook
Dial entry ...ccccocceeeiiiine 23
Groups ...
New entry
Read entry ...

Aircraft mode ..o

Alarm (alarm clock) .....c.cccoveenenn.

Alarm clock ..o,

All calls (diversion) ......

All incoming (barrings) ..........

Answering service (external) ......

Any to answer ... 43

Appointments .........cccccceeeeeennn. 50

Auto display
ClOCK e
Duration/charges .......c.ccccoeuue

Auto key 10cK ......covvereiiiiiine,

Auto. network selection .

Auto. redial ........ccoeee.

B

Battery
Charge ...ccccceeeeeiiiiee 8
INSEIt o 8
Operating times .........c.c.c...... 9, 59
Quality declaration ................... 58
Big letters
Bookmarks ...

Browser ........
Buddh. year ... 45
Business card ........cccoeevvvereienenennn 21
C

Calculator ....cccveveveeeeeeeeee 54

Calendar ..o, 50
Call
Acceptlend ... 19
Barring ..o 47
Charges ...ccocoevvveecceccenes 26
Conference 20

Divert ...

End ... .19

Hold oo 20

MenuU oo 20

REJECE i 19

Swap (change) ....ccovveevnieee 20
Call back ............ .19
Call divert ....... .43
Call screening .43
Call waiting ..o 43
Calling oo 19
Calls dialled (call record) .............. 26
Calls received (call record) ........... 26
CamMEera oo 27
Car kit (Setting) ...ocoveervverieeienns 48
Care of phone ....... .58
Cell Broadcast (CB) .. .36
Central inbox ........ .29
Charge rate .....cccoovvvercceeean 26
Charges .....coovvivivnneseeeeene 26
Charging the battery ........cccccceeee. 9
CLIPIE™ COVEIS .ooovveeieieeeieveeen 8
Clock ... .45
Colour skin .4
Conference .... .20
ConNeCtiVity .ocooovevvevirieiiceicicienn 45
Control code (DTMF) ....cceeeveee. 20

Countdown .....cooveveviieeceeee 54



68 Index

Credit limit .o 26
CUITENCY oot 54
CUStOMEr Care .....cccoeeeveevveeeeeenens 56
D

Date format .......ccccoevevviieiicee 45

Default book ....
Delete assistant ..

Dialling code .......c.ccc.c.... ...19
Dialling with number keys ............ 19
Dictating machine .......c.cccccoeeuee. 51
Display

Mumination .....ccccoevvcceeenenn. 42

Language

Symbols ...

Wallpaper
DIVert ..o 43
Download ......ccccovviviimiinicicicicinine 39
DRM i 12
DTMF tones (tone sequences) ..... 20
Duration/charges .......ccccoeceeune. 26
E
Emergency number ... 11
EXras ..o 53
F
Fastaccess ...

Fastsearch .....ceceevnen
Formatting (phone memory) ....... 44
Frequency range ......ccccceveeenene 47
G

Games and applications ............... 39
GPRS o 45
GrOUPS ittt 23
H

Headset (setting) ........cccccceeeunee. 48
Hide ID oo 43
Highlighting mode ...........c.......... 14
Hold call oo, 20
Hotline .....ccvviiiciccenccene 56
|
Identity number (IMEI)
IMEI number ................
INfO tONeS .o,
Information services (CB) ............. 36
Infrared ... 45
Infrared (IMDA) ...oovveveeeeeeeee 45
Input language (T9) ....... .17
International dialling code ........... 19
Internet ... 37
K
Key tones ......ccccoveiniiiiiiiinn. 44
L
Language ......ccviiieicnens 41, 63
Limit (call timelcharge) ................ 26
LOGO oo 41
Loss of phone, SIM card ............... 59
M
MailboX ..o 36
Maintenance of phone .58
Master reset ... .44
Media player ......ccocovvvrnnennee 55
Menu
CoNtrols oo 13
My Menu ..o 49
Speed dialling .....ccccceceiiiininnn. 13
Menu tree .....cccoveveieciiieeeee 61
Message
CB o 36



Index 69

LISTS o 29
MMS e 32
SMS e 30, 31
Minute beep ...oovviiiicce 43

Missed appointments ...

Missed calls (call record) .26
MMS
RECEIVE .o 34
SENA o 33
WIItE e 32
My StUff .o 44, 55
N
Network

(o}
(0131 1Y O [ 47
Operating times (battery) ........ 9, 59
OrganiSer .....cceeeeeenienenineeienins 50
Own (phone) numbers ................. 25
P
Phone code ......ccccovvvvvvvicveieiciea, 15
Phone data
Phone identity number (IMEI) ..... 44
Phone number transmission ........ 43
Phonebook
Callan entry ...ccoeovvvvvinicnenne
New entry ...

Protected SIM .
Special books .
VIP numbers ...
PROTO oo

Pictures & sounds (SMS) .............. 30
PIN
Change ...
CoNtrol .oveveecieceeeeee
Enter ...
PIN2 ...
Preferred network
Preventing accidental activation . 16

Product data ....cccocevevveieiniricine 59
Profiles (phone) .......cccoevivrininnnn. 40
Provider 10go .....cccovoivivieiviiininn. 41
PUK, PUK2 .o 15
R

Records

Redial .......

Reminder

RINGtONes ..o 42
S

Safety precautions ..........ccccceceeunee 2
SCrEENSAVET .viviieieieviee e 42
SECUTILY v 15
Security codes ........cvvvieiiennnns 15

Service tones ...
Set timel/date ....

Settings ..ccccevveenen
Short message (SMS) ....ccocoveenee. 30
Shown in the display ......cccccoceuenne. 6
Shut down animation ........c......... 42
Signal strength ... 12
Silentalert ... 42
SIM card
Clear barring ..o, 16
INSEIt o 8
SIM services (optional) ................. 53



70 Index

SMS
Archive ..o,
Read ..o
Settings ..ceeiiieeeeeeeee
To group
Write .....

SMS push ..

SOS ottt

Sound recorder ......oovnninnine

Special books ......ccovviiiiniiie

Special characters .......ccccovvennnne

Speech time (battery)

Speed dialling keys ...

Standard functions ...

Standby mode ...
Standby time ..o 9
Start up animation ..o 42
Stopwatch ... 54
Storage location (Phonebook) ..... 24
Surf & fun ..o 37
SWAP ittt 20
Switch off phone

AUtoMaALIC .o 44

Manually ..o 11
Switch on phone ..o 11
SYMDOIS o 6
Synchronisation ...........ccccoeeveuene. 54
T
T9

Textentry ..........

Word suggestions .
TaSKS v
Technical data .......cccccevvvccrennenee.
Text entry ...covecnnenncicnicie.

Text modules ......cccoovveevecveveeenn.

Themes ..o 41
This SIM only ..o 47
TiMe ZONeS ..covvveeieeiiereee 11, 45
U
Unanswered ........cccoevevieevienennnn 43
Unit converter ... 54
Upper and lowercase letters
(TY) s 17
USer group ..c.cceeeevenecincncneeen 48
\'
Voice Message ....ccooevevereeereeeennnn 36
Volume
Handset volume .......ccccoevvinne 19
Profiles
Ringtone
w
Wallpaper (display) .....cccccovevenene. 41
WAP e 37



	sds: C65 ct-e2, A31008-H7800-M7-1-RC19


